
Hypro-Sorb® ENGLISH 
Instruction for use

Biphasic bioabsorbable matrix 
for guided tissue and bone regeneration

General information
Biocompatible atelocollagen and the method of its preparation is the 
achievement of Hypro s.r.o. researchers, it is the proprietary technology 
of Hypro s.r.o. confirmed by the approved registration of the patent No: 
276891 on 31December 1992. Hypro-Sorb M is the result of many years 
experience and intensive research cooperation of Hypro s.r.o and Bioimplon 
GmbH scientific team, Hypro-Sorb M is a bovine atelocollagen type I, 
non-cross linked membrane that has been especially prepared, purified 
and chemically modificated utilizing the proprietary technology of Hypro 
s.r.o., the material is biocompatible, apyrogenic, sterile for 5 years and fully 
resorbable in live tissue when implanted. Hypro-Sorb M is a very effective 
haemostatic in addition to its excellent properties, Hypro-Sorb M is well 
tolerated in the tissue. It is non-immunogenic, absorbable and supports the 
healing processes; Hypro-Sorb M is completely bioresorbed within 6 months.

Activity
Hypro-Sorb M has a specific activity to thrombocytes and releases clotting 
factors, which together with plasma binding factors promote fibrinogenesis. 
Other tissue interactions are the inhibition of collagenolytic activity of 
wound excretions, support of granulation, epithelisation, promotes soft 
tissue healing and Guided Tissue Regeneration-GTR. Hypro-Sorb M is 
an excellent agent for Guided Bone Regeneration-GBR due to its potent 
release of growth factors (TGF and PDGF) from the highly concentrated 
thrombocytes. TGF and PDGF are natural peptides responsible for triggering 
of cell proliferation and Bone Regeneration.

Properties
• 99.9% collagen type I free of telopeptide.
• The especially designed biphasic membrane presents an excellent colla-
 gen type I matrix for bone integration on the rough porous side as well as
 for soft tissue adhesion and healing on the smooth matrix side.
• High degree of tissue biocompatibility with excellent wound healing 
 characteristics.
• Quickly adaptable to the defect due to it is potent hydrophilic property.
• Reduced risk by dehiscence formation due to the specially designed Matrix.
• Can be attached with pins and suturing material.
• Barrier function is sufficiently long and is completely bioresorbed within
 6 months.
• Bioabsorbable a second operation for membrane removal is not necessary.
• Well documented atelocollagen safety and proven by clinical experience.
• Hypro-Sorb M is a dual sterile Matrix.
• Unmistakably visible rough side and smooth side.

Indication group
Guided tissue regeneration / Guided Bone Regeneration, Haemostatic

GTR/GBR
Guided tissue regeneration (GTR) has nowadays become an essential 
therapeutic procedure not only for the treatment of periodontal bone 
defects but also for bone and peri-implant defects, and for augmentation 
procedures prior to implant placement. In the latter situation, its sometimes 
termed Guided Bone Regeneration (GBR). The method of guided tissue 
regeneration (GTR), which began in the mid-1980s, became an important 
part of periodontal practice. Research results show that with the help of 
barrier membranes it is possible to prevent penetration of epithelial cells 
or fibroblasts into the bone defect and thus allow for gradual growth and 
reconstruction of the bone tissue. This procedure was applied in the cure 
of periodontal defects. The barrier helped the isolation of the defect with 
resulting reconstruction of cement, periodontal connection and the bone. 
During wide use of dental implants it became obvious that the GTR 
conception is useful for the cure of bone defects in the vicinity of implant. 
In such cases, the membrane prevents penetration of fibroblasts into the 
bone defect and bone cells have the necessary time for regeneration, either 
spontaneous or with the help of an augmentic agent. With GTR, it is now 
possible to regenerate the bone tissue in such a way that optimal conditions 
are created for introduction of an implant.

Indications
Hypro-Sorb M membrane is used in maxillofacial surgery and implantology
in the following applications:
• Cystectomy
• Segmental growing of alveolar tissue
• Lifting of the sinus bottom
• Resection of root upper part
• Filling of the alveolus after resections in protetic surgical practice
• Periimplantitis
• Furcation treatment
• Cleft lip and palate

Contraindications
Hypro-Sorb M shall not be used inside bone fractures, when acrylate 
adhesives are applied, as it reduces the bonding strength.

 Warning
 Hypro-Sorb M is sterile. Check original packaging before opening. Do 

not use if packaging has been opened. Unused Hypro-Sorb M cannot be re-
sterilized. 

Side effects
Immunogenicity of Hypro-Sorb M was not observed at present. However, 
in the case of known allergy of patients to bovine products, it should not 
be excluded.

Hypro-Sorb® ESPAÑOL 
Modo de empleo

Matriz bifásica biológicamente absorbible
para la regeneración dirigida de tejidos y hueso
Información general
El atelocolágeno biocompatible y su forma de su preparación es el resultado 
del trabajo de los investigadores de la compañía Hypro s.r.o. y la tecnología 
está protegida por el registro de patente aprobado N° 276891 del 31 de 
diciembre de 1992.
Hypro-Sorb M es el resultado de muchos años de experiencia y de la 
colaboración investigativa de los grupos investigadores de las compañías 
Hypro s.r.o y Bioimplon GmbH. Hypro-Sorb M es un atelocolágeno bovino 
tipo I, membrana no reticulada que ha sido especialmente preparada, 
purificada y modificada químicamente utilizando la tecnología de Hypro 
s.r.o.. Éste material es biocompatible, apirogénico, estéril por un lapso de 5 
años y totalmente absorbible por el tejido vivo una vez implantado. Hypro-
Sorb M aparte de sus excelentes cualidades, es también un hemostático 
muy eficaz. Hypro-Sorb M es muy bien tolerado por el tejido. No es 
inmunogénico, es absorbible y estimula el proceso de cicatrización. Hypro-
Sorb M es absorbido en su totalidad en un período máximo de 6 meses.
Interacciones
Hypro-Sorb M tiene una actividad específica hacia los trombocitos e 
induce la liberación de los factores de la coagulación los cuales, junto a 
los factores del plasma sanguíneo  estimulan la formación de  fibrina. 
Entre otras interacciones tisulares: inhibe la actividad colagenolítica de las 
secreciones de la herida, estimula la granulación, la epitelización y estimula 
la cicatrización de los tejidos blandos y la regeneración tisular dirigida 
(Guided Tissue Regeneration–GTR). Hypro-Sorb M es un medio excelente 
para la regeneración ósea dirigida (Guided Bone Regeneration–GBR) 
gracias que produce una vigorosa liberación de factores de crecimiento 
(TGF y PDGF) partiendo de una elevada concentración de trombocitos. TGF 
y PDGF son péptidos naturales que desencadenan la multiplicación celular 
y la regeneración ósea.
Propiedades
• 99,9% de colágeno tipo I desprovisto de telopéptido.
• Membrana bifásica especialmente diseñada con un grosor de 0,8mm
 constituye una excelente matrizde colágeno tipo I para la integración al
 hueso por su cara rugosa y porosa, y para la adhesión a los tejidos blandos 
 y cicatrización por su cara lisa.
• Alto grado de biocompatibilidad con excelentes características para la
 cicatrización de las heridas.
• Se adapta rápidamente al defecto debido a sus propiedades altamente 
 hidrofílicas.
• Disminuye el riesgo de deshicencia de la herida gracias a la construcción 
 especial de la matriz de un grosor de 0,8mm.
• Es posible fijarla con tacks (pins, chinchetas) o con material de sutura.
• Su función de barrera perdura por un tiempo suficientemente largo y todo el 
 material es absorbido en su totalidad en el transcurso de 6 meses.
• Es biológicamente absorbible, no es necesaria otra operación para extraer
 la membrana.
• Su seguridad está bien documentada, y demostrada por experiencias
 clínicas.
• Hypro-Sorb M es una matriz doblemente estéril.
• Su cara rugosa y su cara lisa son visualmente inconfundibles.
Grupo de indicación
Regeneración dirigida de tejido / Regeneración ósea dirigida, Hemostático
GTR/GBR
La regeneración dirigida de tejido (GTR) se ha convertido en nuestros días 
en un procedimiento terapéutico fundamental, no solo para el tratamiento 
de los defectos óseos peridontales, sino también para defectos óseos en
periimplantitis y  procedimientos de  aumento previos a la colocación
de implantes. En éstos casos se utiliza con el nombre de Regeneración
Ósea Dirigida (GBR). El método de  la Regeneración tisular dirigida
(Guided  Tissue Regeneration-GTR) tiene sus comienzos a mediados de
los ‘80, y se ha convertido en una parte muy importante de la práctica
periodontal actual. Los resultados de investigaciones demuestran que con
la ayuda de la membrana de barrera es posible impedir la penetración
de las células epiteliales y fibroblastos en el interior del defecto óseo y
permitir así su regeneración mediante el crecimiento paulatino del tejido
óseo. Ésta concepción ha sido aplicada en el tratamiento de los defectos 
periodontales. La membrana sirve de aislamiento del defecto periodontal, 
teniendo como resultante la reconstrucción del cemento, la unión
periodontal y del hueso.
En la utilización masiva de los implantes dentales se comprobó que la 
concepción GTR era utilizable también en el tratamiento de los defectos 
óseos periimplantarios. En éstos casos la membrana impide el crecimiento 
de los fibroblastos al interior del defecto óseo y proporciona a las células 
óseas el tiempo necesario para la reconstrucción ya sea espontánea o en 
combinación con un elemento de aumento adecuado.
Actualmente, con la ayuda del método GTR es posible  reconstruir el hueso 
de tal manera que se crean las condiciones óptimas para la colocación del 
implante.
Indicaciones
Las membranas Hypro-sorb M son utilizadas en cirugía maxilofacial e 
implantología en las siguientes aplicaciones:
• Cistectomias
• Crecimiento segmentario del tejido alveolar
• Elevación del suelo del seno
• Resección del vértice de la raíz
• Rellenado de los alvéolos después de la extracción, durante la práctica 
 quirúrgica preprotésica
• Periimplantitis
• Tratamiento de furcas
• Labio y paladar hendido
Contraindicaciones
Hypro-Sorb M no debe ser utilizado en fracturas óseas que han sido tratadas 
con pegamentos de acrilato, ya que reduce la solidez de las uniones.
 Advertencias

 Hypro-Sorb M se suministra estéril. Antes de abrir la envoltura 

Handling instructions
1. Hypro-Sorb M is trimmed to the desired size using scissors.
2. The membrane should overlap the walls of the defect by at least 2-3 mm, 
 in order to achieve complete coverage of the bone and thus to prevent
 a lateral ingrowth of gingival tissue.
3. The defect cavity is then filled loosely with Bone Substitute Material
 such as Hypro-Oss if indicated.
4. Hypro-Sorb M is applied over the defect with its smooth side uppermost and
 held in place with moderate pressure. The quick saturation of the membrane
 with blood and exsudate permits perfect adaptation to the bone surface.
 Additional stabilization by  means of pins maybe indicated for complex 
 defects.
5. The flaps are sutured over the membrane closely and free of tension (e.g. using
 single sutures, mattress sutures). The wound should, whenever possible be com-
 pletely closed.
6. During the healing phase stress in the wound area from prosthetic pressure or
 palpation should be avoided. Intensive mechanical oral hygiene should be re-
 placed by antibacterial rinsing (e.g. with chlorhexidine) for the first 3 weeks.
 Antibiotic therapy is prescribed at the discretion of the clinician. 

Postoperative care
In case of wound dehiscence with membrane exposure the usual antimicrobial 
precautions are recommended. Removal of the membrane is not necessary.
The resorption time may be accelerated by external influences such as 
saliva, etc. The properties of collagen may favour rapid healing of the wound 
dehiscence.

Composition
This product is a naturally pure crystalline absorbable sterile bovine 
atelocollagen (99.9% collagen type I free of telopeptide).

Shelf life
The expiry date is written on every single packing. The product is safe for 5 
years.

Storage conditions
Hypro-Sorb M must be stored in a dry place and at a normal temperature. 
Hypro-Sorb M is not damaged by temperatures from -25°C/-13°F to 
+50°C/+122°F. It needs to avoid direct sun light.

Safe disposal
Residual Hypro-Sorb M is to be discarded with the hospital waste. 

Classification
Hypro-Sorb M is a medical device class III.

Responsible worldwide distributor
Bioimplon GmbH, Friedrich-List-Str. 27, 35398 Giessen, Germany, Europe
Phone +49 641-68681123, Fax +49 641-68681124, www.bioimplon.de, 
e-mail: info@bioimplon.de.

Responsible producer
Hypro s.r.o., No. 137, 763 61 Komárov, Czech Republic, E.U.,
phone +420 577159727, fax +420 577159724, www.hypro.cz.

Packaging sizes
Hypro-Sorb M biphasic matrix is available in the following sizes:

Cat.
No.: Product Size

Pieces 
per 

Package 

Cat.
No.: Product Size

Pieces 
per 

Package 

030 16 x 20 x 0.8 mm 1 046 100 x 100 x 2 mm 1
031 22 x 32 x 0.8 mm 1 047 100 x 125 x 2 mm 1
032 32 x 42 x 0.8 mm 1 048 125 x 175 x 2 mm 1
035 16 x 20 x 0.3 mm 1 049 125 x 200 x 2 mm 1
036 22 x 32 x 0.3 mm 1 060 25 x 25 x 0.8 mm 1
037 32 x 42 x 0.3 mm 1 061 25 x 50 x 0.8 mm 1
038 20 x 25 x 2 mm 12 062 40 x 60 x 0.8 mm 1
039 20 x 25 x 2 mm 6 063 50 x 50 x 0.8 mm 1
040 25 x 25 x 2 mm 1 064 50 x 100 x 0.8 mm 1
041 25 x 50 x 2 mm 1 065 75 x 75 x 0.8 mm 1
042 40 x 60 x 2 mm 1 066 100 x 100 x 0.8 mm 1
043 50 x 50 x 2 mm 1 067 100 x 125 x 0.8 mm 1
044 50 x 100 x 2 mm 1 068 125 x 175 x 0.8 mm 1
045 75 x 75 x 2 mm 1 069 125 x 200 x 0.8 mm 1

Used symbols

Batch number Catalog number Production date Expiry date

Sterilized by 
gamma-radiation

For single use only Do not
resterilize

Do not use if
package

damaged

Please read the 
package leaflet 

before using

Temperature 
limitation

Keep away from 
sunlight

Notified Body
ITC Zlin, a.s.

Czech Republic

© 1.1.2015 Hypro s.r.o.

verificar si ésta se encuentra intacta. En caso de apreciarse alguna irregularidad 
o alteración de la envoltura Hypro-Sorb M no debe ser utilizado. Después de 
abierto el paquete, no debe volver a esterilizar el material que no ha sido 
utilizado. 
Efectos indeseables
En personas sensibles a las proteínas bovinas no es posible descartar 
reacciones alérgicas al Hypro-Sorb M implantado, aunque hasta el momento 
no ha sido observada clínicamente.
Método para el uso
1. Recorte el Hypro-Sorb M con las tijeras a la medida necesaria.
2. La membrana deberá sobrepasar los bordes del defecto como mínimo en
 2−3mm, para cubrir el hueso en su totalidad e impedir así la penetración
 lateral del tejido gingival.
3. En el caso que sea indicado, la cavidad del defecto se rellenará posteriormente
 con material de sustitución ósea (Hypro-Oss).
4. La membrana Hypro-Sorb M se aplicará sobre el defecto con su cara lisa hacia 
 arriba y se aplicará una ligera presión para fijarla en su sitio. La rápida saturación 
 de la membrana con sangre y exudado permite una perfecta adaptación a la 
 superficie ósea. En defectos de mayor complejidad puede estabilizarse
 mediante tacks (pins, chinchetas).
5. Los colgajos se suturarán por encima de la membrana, con puntos cercanos y 
 sin tensión (por ejemplo utilizando puntos simples o de colchonero). La herida 
 siempre que sea posible deberá cerrarse en su totalidad.
6. Durante el proceso de cicatrización debería evitarse presión protésica y 
 palpación en la zona de la herida. La higiene bucal intensiva debería ser 
 sustituida por enjuagues antibacteriales (por ejemplo con clorhexidina) 
 durante las primeras tres semanas. La terapia con antibióticos puede ser 
 indicada de acuerdo al criterio del médico. 
Cuidado post-operatorio
En el caso de dehiscencia de la herida con exposición de la membrana, se 
recomienda el tratamiento antimicrobiano habitual. No es necesario retirar 
la membrana. La rapidez de absorción puede ser acelerada por la acción de 
factores externos como la saliva, etc. Las propiedades del colágeno pueden 
influir favorablemente en la cicatrización de la herida incluso estando abierta.
Composición
Hypro-Sorb M es atelocolágeno bovino estéril naturalmente (99,9% cristalino) 
puro absorbible (99,9% colágeno tipo I desprovisto de telopéptidos).
Vencimiento
La fecha de vencimiento viene impresa en cada envase. El producto puede 
utilizarse durante 5 años.
Almacenamiento
Hypro-Sorb M puede ser almacenado a temperatura entre -25ºC y +50ºC en 
un lugar seco, protegido de los rayos solares directos.
Liquidación segura
Los restos del producto Hypro-Sorb M deberán ser liquidados como desechos 
hospitalarios. 
Clasificación
Hypro-Sorb M es un medio sanitario del grupo III.
Distribuidor mundial responsable
Bioimplon GmbH, Friedrich-List-Str. 27, 35398 Giessen, Alemania, Europa
Phone +49 641-68681123, Fax +49 641-68681124, www.bioimplon.de, 
e-mail: info@bioimplon.de.
Responsible Producer
Hypro s.r.o., No. 137, 763 61 Komárov, República Checa, E.U.,
phone +420 577159727, fax +420 577159724, www.hypro.cz.
Dimensiones
Hypro-Sorb M se fabrica masivamente bajo la marca:

Cat. 
n°

Tamaño del 
producto

Piezas 
por 

paquete
Cat. 
n°

Tamaño del 
producto

Piezas 
por 

paquete

030 16 x 20 x 0,8 mm 1 046 100 x 100 x 2 mm 1
031 22 x 32 x 0,8 mm 1 047 100 x 125 x 2 mm 1
032 32 x 42 x 0,8 mm 1 048 125 x 175 x 2 mm 1
035 16 x 20 x 0,3 mm 1 049 125 x 200 x 2 mm 1
036 22 x 32 x 0,3 mm 1 060 25 x 25 x 0,8 mm 1
037 32 x 42 x 0,3 mm 1 061 25 x 50 x 0,8 mm 1
038 20 x 25 x 2 mm 12 062 40 x 60 x 0,8 mm 1
039 20 x 25 x 2 mm 6 063 50 x 50 x 0,8 mm 1
040 25 x 25 x 2 mm 1 064 50 x 100 x 0,8 mm 1
041 25 x 50 x 2 mm 1 065 75 x 75 x 0,8 mm 1
042 40 x 60 x 2 mm 1 066 100 x 100 x 0,8 mm 1
043 50 x 50 x 2 mm 1 067 100 x 125 x 0,8 mm 1
044 50 x 100 x 2 mm 1 068 125 x 175 x 0,8 mm 1
045 75 x 75 x 2 mm 1 069 125 x 200 x 0,8 mm 1

Símbolos empleados

Número de lote Número de 
catálogo

Fecha de
producción

Fecha de
caducidad

Esterilizado por 
radiación gamma

De un solo uso No reesterilizar No utilizar si 
el envase está 

dañado

Leer el prospecto 
antes de su 
utilización

Limitación de 
temperatura

Mantener alejado 
de la luz solar

Organismo notifi-
cado ITC Zlin, a.s., 

República Checa
© 1.1.2015 Hypro s.r.o.

Hypro-Sorb® DEUTSCH 
Gebrauchsinformation

Biphasische, biologisch, resorbierbare Matrix zur
gesteuerten Gewebe- und Knochenregeneration
Allgemeine Informationen
Das biokompatible Atelokollagen und die Art und Weise der Herstellung 
sind das Ergebnis des Forschungsunternehmens Hypro s.r.o. und stellt eine 
geschützte Technologie des Unternehmens Hypro s.r.o., bestätigt durch die 
genehmigte Patentregistrierung Nr. 276891 vom 31. Dezember 1992, dar.  
Hypro-Sorb M ist das Ergebnis langjähriger Erfahrungen und intensiver For-
schungszusammenarbeit wissenschaftlicher Teams der Unternehmen Hy-
pro s.r.o. und Bioimplon GmbH. Hypro-Sorb M ist ein bovines Atelokollagen 
Typ I, eine unvernetzte Membran, die speziell aufgearbeitet, purifiziert und 
chemisch, unter der Verwendung der patentgeschützten Technologie des Un-
ternehmens Hypro s.r.o., modifiziert wird. Dieses Material ist biokompatibel, 
apyrogen, steril über einen Zeitraum von 5 Jahren und nach einer Implantati-
on vollständig in lebendem Gewebe resorbierbar.
Hypro-Sorb M ist neben seinen ausgezeichneten Eigenschaften auch ein sehr 
effizientes Hämatostatikum. Hypro-Sorb M wird im Gewebe sehr gut toleriert. 
Es ist nicht immunogen, resorbierbar und unterstützt den Heilungsprozess. 
Hypro-Sorb M wird biologisch innerhalb von 6 Monaten resorbiert.
Interaktion
Hypro-Sorb M verfügt über eine spezifische Aktivität gegenüber Thrombo-
zyten und induziert die Freisetzung von Koagulationsfaktoren, welche ge-
meinsam mit Plasma- bindenden Faktoren die Fibrinogenese unterstützen. 
Weitere Gewebeinteraktionen sind die Inhibierung der kollagenolytischen 
Aktivität der Wundexsudate, die Unterstützung der Granulation und Epithe-
lisierung, die Heilungsunterstützung des Weichgewebes und die gesteuerte 
Geweberegeneration (Guided Tissue Regeneration, GTR). Hypro-Sorb M ist ein 
ausgezeichnetes Produkt zur gesteuerten Knochenregeneration (Guided Bone 
Regeneration, GBR) aufgrund der massiven Freigabe von Wachstumsfaktoren 
(TGF und PDGF) aus hoch konzentrierten Thrombozyten. TGF und PDGF sind 
biologisch aktive Wachstumsfaktoren, die für die Auslösung der Zellprolifera-
tion und Knochenregeneration verantwortlich sind. 
Eigenschaften
• 99,9% Kollagen Typ -I, frei von Telopeptiden.
• Die speziell konstruierte biphasische Membran der Dicke von 0,8 mm stellt 
 eine ausgezeichnete Kollagen Typ -I Matrix für die Integration von Knochen-
 gewebe auf der rauen, porösen Seite und für die Adhäsion und Heilung des
  Weichgewebes auf der glatten Seite dar. 
• Es verfügt über einen hohen Grad der Gewebebiokompatibilität mit
  ausgezeichneten Charakteristiken der Wundheilung.
• Aufgrund der starken hydrophilen Eigenschaften passt sich die Membran 
 schnell an den Defekt an.
• Es besteht ein geringeres Risiko der Wundöffnung aufgrund der speziell 
 konstruierten Matrix mit einer Dicke von 0,8 mm.
• Die Befestigung kann mittels Pins oder Nahtmaterial erfolgen.
• Die Barrierenfunktion hält ausreichend lang an und das Material wird 
 innerhalb von 6 Monaten resorbiert. 
• Membran ist biologisch resorbierbar, es besteht keine Notwendigkeit einer 
 zweiten Operation zur Entfernung der Membran.
• Die Sicherheit des Atelokollagens ist gut dokumentiert und durch klinische 
 Erfahrungen nachgewiesen.
• Hypro-Sorb M ist doppelt steril verpackt.
• Unverwechselbare raue und glatte Seite.
Indikationsgruppe
Gesteuerte Geweberegeneration / Gesteuerte Knochenregeneration,  Hämo-
statikum
GTR/GBR
Die gesteuerte Geweberegeneration (GTR) ist in der heutigen Zeit nicht nur 
zu einem grundlegenden, therapeutischen Verfahren bei der Behandlung von 
periodontalen Knochendefekten geworden, sondern wird auch bei Knochen-
defekten der Periimplantitis und bei Augmentationen im Vorfeld einer Implan-
tateinpflanzung angewandt. In diesen Fällen wird die Bezeichnung Gesteu-
erte Knochenregeneration (GBR) verwendet. Die Methode der gesteuerten 
Geweberegeneration (Guided Tissue Regeneration - GTR), die den Anfang in 
der Mitte der 80er Jahre des 20. Jahrhunderts nahm, entwickelt sich zu einem 
sehr wichtigen Bestandteil der parodontologischen Praxis. Die Forschungser-
gebnisse zeigten, dass es unter der Verwendung der Barrieremembran mög-
lich ist, das Einwachsen von Epithel- oder Bindegewebszellen (Fibroblasten) 
in den Knochendefekt zu verhindern und durch das allmähliche Nachwach-
sen des Knochengewebes dieses zu rekonstruieren. Diese Konzeption wurde 
bei der Behandlung von parodontalen Defekten angewendet. Die Membran 
diente der Isolierung des parodontalen Defekts mit dem Ziel der Rekonstruk-
tion des Zements, der periodontalen Verbindung und des Knochens.  Bei der 
vielfachen Verwendung dentaler Implantate wurde festgestellt, dass das Kon-
zept der GTR auch bei der Behandlung der Knochendefekte um das Implantat 
herum angewandt werden kann. In diesen Fällen verhindert die Membran das 
Wachstum der Fibroblasten in den Knochendefekt und sorgt so dafür, dass der 
Knochen ausreichend Zeit hat, um sich zu regenerieren – entweder spontan 
oder mit Hilfe eines geeigneten Augmentationsmaterials. Mittels der Metho-
de der GTR ist es möglich, das Knochengewebe so zu rekonstruieren, dass opti-
male Bedingungen zur Insertion von Implantaten geschaffen werden können.
Indikation
Die Membran Hypro-Sorb M wird in der Kieferchirurgie und Implantologie 
in den folgenden Anwendungen verwendet:
• Cystektomie
• Segmentaler Zuwachs des Alveolaransatzes
• Elevation der Sinusbasis
• Resektion des Wurzelgipfels
• Auffüllung alveolarer Defekte nach Extraktionen in der periprothetischen
 Chirurgiepraxis
• Periimplantäre Defekte
• Behandlung von Furkationsdefekten
• Lippenkiefergaumenspalte
Kontraindikation
Hypro-Sorb M darf nicht in Knochenfrakturen eingelegt werden, welche 
durch Akrylnitirlklebstoffe verbunden werden, weil dadurch die Festigkeit der 
geklebten Verbindung gemindert wird.
 Hinweis

Hypro-Sorb M wird steril geliefert. Vor der Öffnung kontrollieren Sie die 

Hypro-Sorb® ITALIANO 
Istruzioni per l’uso

Matrice riassorbibile bifasica per rigenerazione 
tissutale e ossea guidata
Informazioni generali
L’atelocollagene biocompatibile e il relativo metodo di preparazione sono 
una conquista dei ricercatori di Hypro s.r.o., e la tecnologia proprietaria di 
Hypro s.r.o. è stata confermata con la registrazione del brevetto n. 276891 
approvata il 31 dicembre 1992. Hypro-Sorb M è il risultato di numerosi anni 
di cooperazione in termini di esperienza e ricerca intensiva tra Hypro s.r.o. e 
il team scientifico di Bioimplon GmbH. Hypro-Sorb M è una membrana non 
reticolata in atelocollagene bovino di tipo I, che è stata particolarmente 
preparata, purificata e modificata chimicamente utilizzando la tecnologia 
proprietaria di Hypro s.r.o.. Il materiale è biocompatibile, apirogeno, sterile 
per 5 anni, ed è completamente riassorbibile dai tessuti vivi dopo l’impianto.  
Oltre alle sue eccellenti proprietà, Hypro-Sorb M è un emostatico molto 
efficace. Hypro-Sorb M è ben tollerata a livello tissutale. È non immunogena, 
assorbibile, e favorisce i processi di guarigione. Hypro-Sorb M viene 
bioassorbita completamente entro 6 mesi.
Interazioni
Hypro-Sorb M ha un’attività specifica sui trombociti e rilascia fattori della 
coagulazione che, insieme a fattori leganti plasmatici, promuovono la 
fibrinogenesi. Il prodotto interagisce con il tessuto anche inibendo l‘attività 
collagenolitica delle escrezioni lesionali, favorendo la granulazione 
e l’epitelizzazione, promuovendo la guarigione dei tessuti molli e la 
rigenerazione tissutale guidata (GTR). Hypro-Sorb M è un ottimo agente per 
la rigenerazione ossea guidata (GBR) grazie al potente rilascio di fattori della 
crescita (TGF e PDGF) dai trombociti fortemente concentrati. TGF e PDGF sono 
peptidi naturali responsabili per l’attivazione della proliferazione cellulare e 
della rigenerazione ossea. 
Caratteristiche
• Atelocollagene: collagene bovino di Tipo I puro al 99,9%, reso privo di
 telopeptide.
• Membrana composta da un lato ruvido e poroso che costituisce una barriera
 a riassorbimento lungo per garantire un ambiente ideale alla formazione
 ossea e da un lato liscio a riassorbimento controllato per promuovere la
 rigenerazione e la guarigione dei tessuti molli.
• Alto grado di biocompatibilità tissutale dell’atelocollagene con eccellenti
 proprietà per la guarigione delle ferite.
• Rapida reidratazione e adattabilità al difetto, grazie alle sue proprietà
 idrofiliche.
• Rischio ridotto di esposizioni della membrana e di recessioni gengivali,
 grazie alla speciale matrice bifasica.
• Struttura resistente alla stabilizzazione sia tramite dispositivi metallici
 o riassorbibili sia mediante sutura.
• Matrice di atelocollagene naturale con funzione barriera duratura e completo
 riassorbimento a 6 mesi.
• Membrana riassorbibile che elimina la necessità di un secondo intervento
 per la rimozione della membrana.
• Sicurezza dell’atelocollagene ben documentata e comprovata da esperienza
 clinica.
• Hypro-Sorb M con confezione a doppia sterilità.
• Lato ruvido e lato liscio facilmente distinguibili.
Categoria di indicazioni
Rigenerazione guidata dei tessuti / Rigenerazione ossea guidata, Emostatico
GTR/GBR
La rigenerazione guidata dei tessuti o GTR (Guided Tissue Regeneration) è di-
venuta oggi una procedura terapeutica essenziale non solo per il trattamento 
dei difetti ossei parodontali, ma anche per i difetti ossei perimplantari, nonché 
per l’aumento del volume osseo preimplantare. In quest’ultimo caso, tale pro-
cedura viene chiamata anche rigenerazione ossea guidata o GBR (Guided Bone 
Regeneration). Il metodo di rigenerazione guidata dei tessuti, introdotto verso 
la metà degli anni 1980, ha oggi assunto un ruolo importante nella pratica 
parodontale. I risultati della ricerca dimostrano che con l’ausilio di membra-
ne barriera è possibile evitare che cellule epiteliali o fibroblas ti penetrino nel 
difetto osseo per consentire la crescita e la riformazione graduale del tessuto 
osseo. Questa procedura è stata applicata nel trattamento dei difetti parodon-
tali. La barriera contribuisce ad isolare il difetto, con conseguente ricostruzione 
del cemento, del legamento parodontale e dell’osso. In seguito all’utilizzo di 
impianti dentali è stato possibile comprovare l’utilità del principio della GTR 
per il trattamento dei difetti ossei in prossimità dell’impianto. In questi casi, 
la membrana evita la penetrazione di fibroblasti nel difetto osseo, fornendo 
alle cellule ossee il tempo sufficiente di rigenerarsi, in modo spontaneo o con 
l’ausilio di un agente di stimolazione dell’aumento. Con queste metodiche è 
ora possibile rigenerare il tessuto osseo in modo tale da creare le condizioni 
ottimali per l’inserimento dell’impianto.
Indicazioni
La membrana Hypro-Sorb M è utilizzata nella chirurgia maxillo-facciale e in 
implantologia nelle seguenti applicazioni:
• Cistectomia
• Preservazione alveolare
• Copertura della finestra di accesso nel rialzo di seno
• Perforazioni della mucosa sinusale
• Riempimento dell’alveolo dopo resezioni nella pratica chirurgica protesica
• Difetti ossei perimplantari
• Difetti parodontali
• Labiopalatoschisi
Controindicazioni
Hypro-Sorb M non deve essere utilizzata nelle fratture ossee quando sono 
applicati adesivi acrilici, poiché riduce la forza di adesione.
 Avvertenza

Hypro-Sorb M è sterile. Controllare la confezione originale prima di 
aprire. Non utilizzare se la confezione è stata aperta. La parte inutilizzata di 
Hypro-Sorb M non può essere risterilizzata. 

Unversehrtheit der Verpackung. Im Fall einer visuell festgestellten Verpackungs-
beschädigung ist die Verwendung von Hypro-Sorb M nicht mehr möglich! Nach 
der Öffnung ist es nicht möglich, dass unverbrauchte Material zu re-sterilisieren. 
Nebenwirkungen
Bei Personen mit Empfindlichkeit gegen bovine Eiweiße ist eine allergische 
Reaktion hinsichtlich Hypro-Sorb M nicht ausgeschlossen. Dieses wurde 
klinisch bisher nicht beobachtet.
Art und Weise der Anwendung
1. Passen Sie das Hypro-Sorb M mittels einer Schere auf die gewünschte Größe an.
2. Die Membran sollte die Ränder des Defekts um mindestens 2-3 mm 
 überlappen, damit eine vollständige Knochenabdeckung erzielt, und ein 
 laterales Einwachsen des gingivalen Gewebes verhindert wird.
3. Der Knochendefekt wird mit einem geeigneten Knochenaufbaumaterial
 aufgefüllt, wie es Hypro-Oss darstellt.
4. Die Membran Hypro-Sorb M wird mit der glatten Seite nach oben (zum
 Weichgewebe) auf den Defektbereich aufgelegt und leicht angedrückt,
 um eine Fixierung an der Defektstelle zu erreichen Eine schnelle Sättigung der
 Membran mit Blut ermöglicht eine perfekte Anpassung an die Knocheno-
 berfläche. Bei komplizierteren Defekten kann eine zusätzliche Fixierung
 mit Pins oder Nähten erfolgen.
5. Der Mukoperiostlappen wird dicht über der Membran vernäht und die Wun-
 de spannungsfrei und speicheldicht verschlossen (z. B. durch Einzelknopf-
 naht oder Matrazennaht). Die Wunde sollte, wenn möglich, vollständig
 geschlossen sein.
6. Während der Heilungsphase sollte der Wundbereich frei von Spannung sein,
 wie sie beispielsweise durch Prothesen oder durch Abtastung hervorgerufen
 wird. Eine intensive orale Hygiene sollte durch antimikrobielle Spülung 
 (z. B. mit Chlorhexidin) für ca. 3 Wochen postoperativ durchgeführt werden. 
 Eine antibiotische Therapie kann nach Ermessen des behandelnden Arztes 
 verschrieben werden. 
Postoperative Pflege
Im Fall einer Wundöffnung und einer Membranexposition wird üblicherweise 
eine antimikrobielle Behandlung empfohlen. Eine Membranentnahme ist 
nicht notwendig. Durch externe Einflüsse (z. B. Speichel, Salzgehalt etc.) kann 
sich die Resorptionszeit der Membran beschleunigen. Die Eigenschaften von 
Kollagen können die Heilung einer offenen Wunde positiv beschleunigen.
Zusammensetzung
Hypro-Sorb M ist ein reines, natives (99,9% kristallines), resorbierbares, 
bovines, steriles Atelokollagen (99,9% Kollagen Typ- I ohne Telopeptide).
Haltbarkeit
Das Verfallsdatum ist auf jeder einzelnen Packung vermerkt. Die Haltbarkeit 
beträgt 5 Jahre nach Herstellungsdatum.
Lagerung
Hypro-Sorb M muss bei einer Temperatur von -25°C bis +50°C an einem 
trockenen Ort, geschützt vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung gelagert werden.
Sichere Entsorgung
Reste des Hypro-Sorb M müssen mit dem Krankenhausabfall entsorgt werden. 
Klassifikation
Hypro-Sorb M ist ein Medizinprodukt der Klasse III.
Verantwortlicher weltweiter Vertrieb
Bioimplon GmbH, Friedrich-List-Str. 27, 35398 Giessen, Bundesrepublik 
Deutschland, Europa, Tel. +49 641-68681123, Fax +49 641-68681124,
www.bioimplon.de, e-mail: info@bioimplon.de.
Verantwortlicher Hersteller
Hypro s.r.o., No. 137, 763 61 Komárov, Tschechische Republik, E.U.,
Tel. +420 577159727, Fax +420 577159724, www.hypro.cz.
Maße
Hypro-Sorb M wird in Serienproduktion unter folgender Kennzeichnung 
hergestellt:

Kat. 
Nr. Produkt-Größe Stück pro 

Packung
Cat.
No.: Produkt-Größe Stück pro 

Packung

030 16 x 20 x 0,8 mm 1 046 100 x 100 x 2 mm 1
031 22 x 32 x 0,8 mm 1 047 100 x 125 x 2 mm 1
032 32 x 42 x 0,8 mm 1 048 125 x 175 x 2 mm 1
035 16 x 20 x 0,3 mm 1 049 125 x 200 x 2 mm 1
036 22 x 32 x 0,3 mm 1 060 25 x 25 x 0,8 mm 1
037 32 x 42 x 0,3 mm 1 061 25 x 50 x 0,8 mm 1
038 20 x 25 x 2 mm 12 062 40 x 60 x 0,8 mm 1
039 20 x 25 x 2 mm 6 063 50 x 50 x 0,8 mm 1
040 25 x 25 x 2 mm 1 064 50 x 100 x 0,8 mm 1
041 25 x 50 x 2 mm 1 065 75 x 75 x 0,8 mm 1
042 40 x 60 x 2 mm 1 066 100 x 100 x 0,8 mm 1
043 50 x 50 x 2 mm 1 067 100 x 125 x 0,8 mm 1
044 50 x 100 x 2 mm 1 068 125 x 175 x 0,8 mm 1
045 75 x 75 x 2 mm 1 069 125 x 200 x 0,8 mm 1

Symbole

Chargennummer Katalognummer Herstellungs-
datum

Verfallsdatum

Sterilisiert durch 
Gammabestrah-

lung

Fuer einmalige 
Verwendung

Resterilisierung 
nicht gestattet

Bei geschädigter 
Verpackung nicht 

verwenden

Bitte lesen Sie diese 
Gebrauchsinforma-

tion aufmerksam

Temperaturbe-
grenzung

Vor Sonnenlicht 
schützen

CE-Zertifizierungs-
stelle
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Effetti collaterali
Hypro-Sorb M non ha fatto registrare finora casi di immunogenicità. Tuttavia, 
in caso di pazienti con allergia nota ai prodotti di origine bovina, questo rischio 
non può essere escluso.
Istruzioni per l’uso
1.Tagliare Hypro-Sorb M alla misura desiderata utilizzando delle normali
 forbici sterili.
2. La membrana dovrà debordare le pareti del difetto di almeno 2-3 mm,
 per conseguire una copertura completa del difetto e prevenire così una
  penetrazione del tessuto molle.
3. Se necessario, riempire la cavità d el difetto con sostituti ossei (Hypro-Oss).
4. Applicare Hypro-Sorb M sopra il difetto con il lato liscio verso l’alto
 e mantenerla in posizione esercitando una lieve pressione. La rapida
 idratazione della membrana con sangue ed essudato ne consente il
 perfetto adattamento alla superficie ossea. Per difetti complessi, potrebbe
 essere necessaria una ulteriore stabilizzazione mediante sistemi di fissaggio.
5. Suturare i lembi sopra la membrana con punti singoli e/o a materassaio
 senza recare tensione ai tessuti molli. Se possibile, la ferita dovrebbe essere
 completamente chiusa per prima intenzione.
6. Durante la fase di guarigione, evitare sollecitazioni nell’area della ferita
 dovute a pressione protesica o palpazione. Invitare il paziente a sostituire
 un’intensa igiene orale di tipo meccanico con sciacqui antibatterici (ad
 es. con clorexidina) per le prime 3 settimane. A discrezione del clinico potrà
 essere prescritta anche una terapia antibiotica. 
Cura postoperatoria
In caso di deiscenza della ferita con esposizione della membrana, si 
raccomanda di intraprendere l’usuale trattamento antimicrobico. Non è 
necessario rimuovere la membrana. Il tempo di riassorbimento può essere 
accelerato da fattori esterni, quali saliva, ecc. Le proprietà del collagene 
possono favorire u na rapida guarigione della deiscenza della ferita.
Composizione
Prodotto a base di atelocollagene (collagene di tipo I puro al 99,9%, privo di 
telopeptide) bovino, sterile e riassorbibile.
Durata
La data di scadenza è riportata su ogni singola confezione. Il prodotto ha una 
durata di 5 anni.
Conservazione
Hypro-Sorb M deve essere mantenuto in un luogo secco e a temperatura 
ambiente. Hypro-Sorb M può essere conservato senza comprometterne le 
caratteristiche ad una temperatura compresa tra -25°C e +50°C, evitando 
l’esposizione diretta alla luce solare.
Smaltimento Sicuro
Residua Hypro-Sorb M è da scartare con i rifiuti dell’ospedale. 
Classificazione
Hypro-Sorb M è un dispositivo medico di classe III.
Distributore mondiale responsabile
Bioimplon GmbH, Friedrich-List-Str. 27, 35398 Giessen, Germania, Europa, 
Tel. +49 641-68681123, Fax +49 641-68681124,
www.bioimplon.de, e-mail: info@bioimplon.de.
Produttore responsabile
Hypro s.r.o., No. 137, 763 61 Komárov, Repubblica Ceca, E.U.,
Tel. +420 577159727, Fax +420 577159724, www.hypro.cz.
Formati disponibili
La matrice bifasica Hypro-Sorb m M è disponibile nei seguenti formati:

Cat. 
No.

Dimensioni del 
prodotto

Pezzi per 
confezio-

ne
Cat.
No.:

Dimensioni del 
prodotto

Pezzi per 
confezio-

ne

030 16 x 20 x 0,8 mm 1 046 100 x 100 x 2 mm 1
031 22 x 32 x 0,8 mm 1 047 100 x 125 x 2 mm 1
032 32 x 42 x 0,8 mm 1 048 125 x 175 x 2 mm 1
035 16 x 20 x 0,3 mm 1 049 125 x 200 x 2 mm 1
036 22 x 32 x 0,3 mm 1 060 25 x 25 x 0,8 mm 1
037 32 x 42 x 0,3 mm 1 061 25 x 50 x 0,8 mm 1
038 20 x 25 x 2 mm 12 062 40 x 60 x 0,8 mm 1
039 20 x 25 x 2 mm 6 063 50 x 50 x 0,8 mm 1
040 25 x 25 x 2 mm 1 064 50 x 100 x 0,8 mm 1
041 25 x 50 x 2 mm 1 065 75 x 75 x 0,8 mm 1
042 40 x 60 x 2 mm 1 066 100 x 100 x 0,8 mm 1
043 50 x 50 x 2 mm 1 067 100 x 125 x 0,8 mm 1
044 50 x 100 x 2 mm 1 068 125 x 175 x 0,8 mm 1
045 75 x 75 x 2 mm 1 069 125 x 200 x 0,8 mm 1

Simboli utilizzati

Numero
lotto

Numero di 
catalogo

Data di fabbrica-
zione

Utilizzare
entro

Sterilizzato con ra-
diazioni ionizzanti

Monouso Non risterilizzare Non utilizzare se 
l‘imballaggio non è 

integro

Leggere il foglietto 
illustrativo prima 

dell’uso.

Limiti di tempe-
ratura

Tenere lontano 
dalla luce del sole

Organismo notifi-
cato ITC Zlin, a.s., 
Repubblica Ceca
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Hypro-Sorb® FRANÇAIS 
Notice d’utilisation

Matrice bi-phase biorésorbante pour
la régénération tissulaire et osseuse guidée
Informations générales
L´atélocollagène biocompatible et son mode de fabrication est le résultat du 
travail des chercheurs de la société Hypro s.r.o et de sa technologie protégée, 
attestée et approuvée par l’enregistrement du brevet numéro 276891 du 31. 
décembre 1992. Hypro-Sorb M est le résultat d´une longue expérience et 
d´un travail de recherche intensif en coopération avec les teams de recherche 
de Hypro s.r.o. et de Bioimplon GmbH. Hypro-Sorb M est un atélocollagène 
de type I, une membrane non réticulée, spécialement conçue, purifiée 
et chimiquement modifiée grâce à la technologie breveté de la société 
Hypro s.r.o. Ce matériau est biocompatible, apyrogène, stérile durant 5 ans et 
entièrement résorbé dans le tissus vivant après l’implantation. En plus de ses 
excellentes propriétés, Hypro-Sorb M est aussi un hémostatique très efficace. 
Hypro-Sorb M est très bien toléré par le tissu. Il n’est pas immunogène, 
résorbant et favorise le processus de guérison. Hypro-Sorb M est entièrement 
résorbé biologiquement dans les six mois.
Interaction
Hypro-Sorb M a une activité spécifique envers les trombocytes et induit 
le dégagement des facteurs coagulants, qui, ensemble avec les facteurs du 
plasma sanguin, favorisent l’apparition de fibrine. Parmi les autres interactions 
tissulaires, il inhibe l’activité collagènolitique des sécrétion sudorales de la 
plaie, favorise la granulation, l‘epithelisation ainsi que la guérison des tissus 
mous et la régénération tissulaire guidée (Guided Tissue Regeneration – GTR). 
Hypro-Sorb M est un excellent produit pour la régénération osseuse guidée ( 
Guided Bone Regeneration – GBR) grâce à la libération intense des facteurs 
de croissance (TGF et PDGF) des thrombocytes de forte concentration. TGF et 
PDGF sont des peptides naturels qui enclenchent la prolifération des cellules 
et la régénération osseuse.
Caractéristiques
• Atélocollagène à 99,9% de type I, sans télopeptides.
• Membrane bi-phase de 0,8mm d’épaisseur spécialement conçue représen
 tant une excellente matrice collagène de type I pour l’intégration de l’os sur
 le côté rugueux et poreux mais aussi pour l’adhésion aux tissus mous et la
 guérison grâce au côté lisse de la matrice.
• Haut degré de biocompatibilité tissulaire avec d’excellente caractéristiques
 pour la guérison des plaies.
• S’adapte rapidement au défaut grâce à ses caractéristiques fortement 
 hydrophiles.
• Risque diminué de réouverture de la plaie grâce à sa matrice  spécialement
 conçue de 0,8 mm d’épaisseur..
• Il est possible de le fixer par des attaches et des matériels de suture.
• La fonction de barrière dure suffisamment longtemps et le matériau est 
 entièrement résorbé biologiquement dans les six mois.
• Biologiquement résorbant, une deuxième opération de retirement de la 
 membrane n’est nullement nécessaire.
• Prouvé par les expériences cliniques, l’atélocollagène est un produit sûre
 et très bien documenté.
• Hypro-Sorb M est une matrice à stérilisation double.
• Les côtés rugueux et lisses de la membrane sont visuellement très bien 
 perceptibles.
Groupe d’indication
Régénération tissulaire guidée / Régénération osseuse guidée, Hémostatique
GTR/GBR
La régénération tissulaire guidée (GTR) est devenue aujourd’hui non 
seulement une procédure thérapeutique pour le traitement des défauts 
osseux parodontaux, mais aussi aux défauts osseux péri-implantaires et lors 
de procédures d’augmentation avant le placement de l’implant. Dans ses cas 
si, nous utilisons le terme de régénération osseuse guidée (GBR). La méthode 
de régénération tissulaire guidée (GTR), ayant ses débuts dans la moitié 
des année 80 du siècle dernier, devient une partie essentielle de la pratique 
parodontale. Les résultats des recherches ont démontré qu’avec l’aide de 
membranes, il est possible d’éviter la croissance des cellules d’epithelisation ou 
des fibroblastes dans les défauts osseux et permettent ainsi sa reconstruction 
par une croissance lente du tissu osseux. Cette conception a été appliquée 
lors de traitement de défauts parodontaux. La membrane servait à l’isolation 
des défauts parodontaux avec pour but de reconstruire le cément, le lien 
périodontal et l’os. Lors de l’application en masse des implants dentaires, il 
a été constaté que la conception GTR est applicable aussi lors de traitement 
des défauts osseux autour de l’implant. Dans ces cas, la membrane empêche 
les fibroblastes de croître dans le défaut osseux et permet ainsi un temps 
nécessaire aux cellules de l’os de se reconstruire – que se soit de manière 
spontannée ou en combinaison avec un produit d’augmentation adéquat.
A l’aide de la méthode GTR il est possible aujourd’hui de reconstruire l’os de 
manière à créer des conditions optimale pour l’aplication de l’implant.
Indication
Les membranes Hypro-Sorb M sont utilisées dans la chirurgie maxillo-faciale 
et en implantologie dans les applications suivantes:
• Cystectomie
• Croissance segmentaire de la tubérosité alvéolaire
• Elevation du bas-fond sinusien
• Résection de racines
• emplissage des alvéoles après extraction en chirurgie pré-protétique
• Peri-implants
• raitement de la furcation
• Plastique du système oroantral
Contre-indication
Hypro-Sorb M  ne peut être placé dans des fractures osseuses fixées par des 
colles acrylonitriliques parce qu´il réduit la résistance de la fixation.
 Avertissement

Hypro-Sorb M est fourni stérile. Vérifiez l´intégrité de l´emballage 
après son ouverture. Hypro-Sorb M ne peut être utilisé en cas 
d´endommagement visuel de l´emballage! Une fois ouvert, le matériel ne 
peut être stérilisé à nouveau. 

Hypro-Sorb® PORTUGUÊS 
Instruções de uso

Matriz bioabsorvível bifásica para regeneração 
tecidual e óssea guiada
Informações gerais
O atelocolágeno biocompatível e o método de sua preparação é uma conquista 
dos pesquisados da Hypro, uma tecnologia de propriedade exclusiva da Hypro 
confirmada pelo registro de patente aprovado Nº 276891 em 31 de dezembro 
de 1992. O Hypro-Sorb M é o resultado de muitos anos de experiência e intensa 
cooperação em pesquisa entre a Hypro s.r.o e a equipe científica da Bioimplon 
GmbH; o Hypro-Sorb M é uma membrana de atelocolágeno de origem 
bovina de tipo I, sem ligação polimerizada que foi especialmente preparada, 
purificada e quimicamente modificada utilizando a tecnologia de propriedade 
exclusiva da Hypro; o material é biocompatível, apirogênico, esterilizado por 
5 anos e totalmente absorvível em tecido vivo quando implantado. O Hypro-
Sorb M é uma hemostática muito eficaz; além de suas excelentes propriedades, 
o Hypro-Sorb M é bem tolerada no tecido. É não imunogênica, absorvível e 
contribui com os processos de cicatrização. O Hypro-Sorb M é completamente 
bioabsorvida em 6 meses.
Atividade
O Hypro-Sorb M tem uma atividade específica para trombócitos e libera 
fatores coaguladores, que, juntamente com fatores aglutinadores de plasma, 
promovem a fibrinogênese. Outras interações teciduais são a inibição 
da atividade colagenolítica de excreções da ferida, a contribuição para a 
granulação, a epitelização, o desenvolvimento da cicatrização de tecidos moles 
e a Regeneração Tecidual Guiada (GTR). O Hypro-Sorb M é um excelente agente 
de Regeneração Óssea Guiada (GBR) graças à sua poderosa liberação de fatores 
de crescimento (TGF e PDGF) a partir de trombócitos altamente concentrados. 
TGF e PDGF são peptídeos naturais responsáveis pelo desencadeamento da 
proliferação celular e regeneração óssea.
Propriedades
• 99,9% colágeno de tipo I, livre de telopeptídeos.
• A membrana bifásica especialmente projetada com 0,8 mm de espessura
 apresenta uma excelente matriz de colágeno de tipo I para integração 
 óssea do lado áspero e poroso assim como para a adesão de tecidos moles e 
 cicatrização no lado da matriz lisa. 
• Alto grau de biocompatibilidade de tecido, com excelente características de
 cicatrização. 
• Rapidamente adaptáveis ao defeito graças à sua poderosa propriedade
 hidrofílica.
• Risco reduzido pela formação de deiscência graças à matriz de 0,8 mm de
 espessura especialmente projetada.
• Podem ser fixadas com pinos e material de sutura
• A função de barreira é suficientemente longa e é completamente 
 bioabsorvida em 6 meses. 
• Bioabsorvível, uma segunda operação para remoção da membrana não é
 necessária.
• Segurança do atelocolágeno bem documentada e comprovada pela
 experiência clínica.
• O Hypro-Sorb M é uma matriz dupla estéril.
• Lado áspero e lado liso inconfundivelmente visíveis
Grupo de indicação
Regeneração Tecidual Guiada / Regeneração Óssea Guiada, Hemostático
GTR/GBR
A Regeneração Tecidual Guiada (GTR) tornou-se atualmente um procedimento 
terapêutico essencial, não apenas para o tratamento de defeitos ósseos 
periodontais, mas também para defeitos ósseos e peri-implantares e para 
procedimentos de aumento antes da colocação do implante. Nesta última 
situação, ela é, por vezes, denominada Regeneração Óssea Guiada (GBR). O 
método de Regeneração Tecidual Guiada (GTR), que começou em meados 
da década de 1980, tornou-se parte importante da prática periodontal. 
Os resultados das pesquisas mostram que, com a ajuda de membranas de 
barreira, é possível evitar a penetração de células epiteliais ou fibroblastos no 
defeito do osso e, assim, permitir o crescimento e a reconstrução gradual do 
tecido ósseo. Esse procedimento foi aplicado na cura de defeitos periodontais. 
A barreira contribuiu para o isolamento do defeito com reconstrução resultante 
de cimento, conexão periodontal e o osso. 
Durante a ampla utilização de implantes dentários, tornou-se evidente que a 
concepção da GTR é útil para a cura dos defeitos ósseos nas proximidades do 
implante. Em tais casos, a membrana impede a penetração de fibroblastos no 
defeito ósseo, e as células ósseas têm o tempo necessário para regeneração, 
espontânea ou com a ajuda de um agente antibiótico. Com a GTR, agora é 
possível regenerar o tecido ósseo de tal forma que as condições ideais sejam 
criadas para a introdução de um implante.
Indicações
A membrana Hypro-Sorb M é utilizada em cirurgia maxilofacial e implantologia
nas seguintes aplicações:
• Cistectomia
• Crescimento segmental do tecido alveolar
• Levantamento da parte inferior do seio
• Ressecção da parte superior da raiz
• Enchimento do alvéolo após ressecções na prática protética cirúrgica
• Peri-implantite
• Tratamento de furcação
• Fenda labial e paladar
Contraindicações
A Hypro-Sorb M não deve ser utilizada dentro de fraturas ósseas, quando 
adesivos de acrilato são aplicados, pois reduz a força de ligação.
 Aviso

O Hypro-Sorb M é estéril. Verifique a embalagem original antes de abrir.  
Não utilize se a embalagem estiver aberta. O Hypro-Sorb M inutilizada não 
pode ser reesterilizada. 

Effets secondaires
Une réaction allergique à Hypro-Sorb M est possible chez les personne 
sensible aux protéines bovines même si celle-ci n´a pas été cliniquement 
observée.
Mode d´emploi
1. Découpez Hypro-Sorb M à l´aide de ciseaux afin d´obtenir la grandeur
 voulue.
2. La membrane devrait dépasser des côtés du défaut d´au moins 2 à 3 mm
 de manière à recouvrir entièrement l´os et d´empêcher la  croissance 
 latérale du tissu gingival.
3. La cavité du défaut est remplie après par un matériel de substitution
 osseux, comme Hypro-Oss.
4. Hypro-Sorb M est déposé sur le défaut par sa face lisse et tenu légèrement
 pressé. La saturation de la membrane de sang et d´exsudat permet une
 adaptation parfaite sur la surface de l´os. Pour les défauts plus
 compliqués, il est possible de stabiliser la membrane par des attaches.
5. Les valves sont cousues juste au-dessus de la membrane mais sans tension 
 (utilisant une souture simple ou dite “en matelas”). La plaie devrait être si
 possible entièrement refermée.
6. Durant la phase de guérison, il est préférable d´éviter les tensions dues aux 
 prostétiques ou les palpations. Une hygiène orale intensive par rinçage anti-
 bactériel (par ex. avec du chlorhexidine) après trois semaines. Une thérapie 
 par antibiotiques peut être prescrite en considération avec le médecin. 
Soins post-opératoires
Un soin antimicrobial est conseillé en cas d´ouverture de la plaie et de 
la découverture de la membrane. Le retirement de la membrane n´est 
pas nécessaire. La vitesse de résorption peut être accélérée sous l´action 
d´influences externes comme la salinité, etc. Les propriétés du collagène 
peuvent accélérer favorablement la guérison d´une plaie même ouverte.
Composition
Hypro-Sorb M est un atélocollagène (collagène de type I à 99,9 % sans 
télopeptides) naturel bovin stérile pure (crystalique à 99,9 %).
Durée de conservation
La date d’expiration est imprimée sur chacun des emballages, primaire 
aussi bien que secondaire. Hypro-Oss ne doit pas être utilisé après la date 
d’expiration.
Conditions de stockage
Hypro-Sorb M doit être stocké dans un endroit sec à température ambiante. 
Hypro-Sorb M n’est pas endommagé par des températures de -25°C à 
+50°C. Il faut éviter les sources de chaleur et le stocker à l’abri du soleil.
Sécurité d’élimination
L’Hypro-Sorb M résiduel doit être jeté avec les déchets hospitaliers. 
Classification
Hypro-Sorb M est un dispositif médical de classe III.
Responsable mondial de la distribution
Bioimplon GmbH, Friedrich-List-Str. 27, 35398 Giessen, Allemagne, Europe
Tel. +49 641-68681123, Fax +49 641-68681124, www.bioimplon.de, 
e-mail: info@bioimplon.de.
Producteur responsable
Hypro s.r.o., No. 137, 763 61 Komárov, République Tchèque, U.E.,
Tel. +420 577159727, Fax +420 577159724, www.hypro.cz.
Dimensions
Hypro-Sorb M est fabriqué en masse sous les indications:

Cat. 
N° Dimensions

Pièces 
par 

embal-
lage

Cat. 
N° Dimensions

Pièces 
par 

embal-
lage

030 16 x 20 x 0,8 mm 1 046 100 x 100 x 2 mm 1
031 22 x 32 x 0,8 mm 1 047 100 x 125 x 2 mm 1
032 32 x 42 x 0,8 mm 1 048 125 x 175 x 2 mm 1
035 16 x 20 x 0,3 mm 1 049 125 x 200 x 2 mm 1
036 22 x 32 x 0,3 mm 1 060 25 x 25 x 0,8 mm 1
037 32 x 42 x 0,3 mm 1 061 25 x 50 x 0,8 mm 1
038 20 x 25 x 2 mm 12 062 40 x 60 x 0,8 mm 1
039 20 x 25 x 2 mm 6 063 50 x 50 x 0,8 mm 1
040 25 x 25 x 2 mm 1 064 50 x 100 x 0,8 mm 1
041 25 x 50 x 2 mm 1 065 75 x 75 x 0,8 mm 1
042 40 x 60 x 2 mm 1 066 100 x 100 x 0,8 mm 1
043 50 x 50 x 2 mm 1 067 100 x 125 x 0,8 mm 1
044 50 x 100 x 2 mm 1 068 125 x 175 x 0,8 mm 1
045 75 x 75 x 2 mm 1 069 125 x 200 x 0,8 mm 1
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de lot
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Exclusivement à 
usage unique

Ne pas restériliser Ne pas utiliser en 
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de l‘emballage

Lire attentive-
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température

Maintenir à l‘abri 
du soleil

Organisme notifié 
ITC Zlín, Républi-

que Tchèque
© 1.1.2015 Hypro s.r.o.

Efeitos colaterais
A imunogenicidade do Hypro-Sorb M não foi observada no momento. 
Entretanto, em caso de pacientes com alergia a produtos de origem bovina, 
ela não deve ser excluída.
Instruções de manuseio
1. O Hypro-Sorb M é cortado no tamanho desejado, utilizando uma tesoura.
2. A membrana deve sobrepor as paredes do defeito em pelo menos 2 a 3 mm, 
 para atingir a cobertura completa do osso e, portanto, para evitar
 um encravamento lateral do tecido gengival.
3. A cavidade do defeito é, então, preenchida livremente com material
 substituto ósseo como Hypro-Oss, se indicado.
4. O Hypro-Sorb M é aplicado sobre o defeito com o lado liso voltado para
 cima e mantida no lugar com pressão moderada. A rápida saturação da
 membrana com sangue e exsudato permite a perfeita adaptação à
 superfície do osso. A estabilização adicional por meio de pinos talvez
 seja indicada para defeitos complexos.
5. Os retalhos são suturados sobre a membrana de perto e devem estar livres 
 (por exemplo, utilizando suturas simples, suturas em “U”). A ferida deve,
 sempre que possível, ser fechada completamente.
6. Durante a fase de cicatrização, a tensão na área da ferida a partir da pressão
 ou palpação deve ser evitada. A higiene oral com mecânica intensiva deve 
 ser substituída pelo enxágue antibacteriano (por exemplo, com clorexidina) 
 nas primeiras 3 semanas. A antibioticoterapia é prescrita a critério do clínico.
Cuidados pós-operatórios
Em caso de deiscência da ferida com exposição da membrana, recomendam-
se as precauções antimicrobianas habituais. A remoção da membrana não 
é necessária. O tempo de reabsorção pode ser acelerado por influências 
externas, como, por exemplo, saliva etc. As propriedades do colágeno 
podem favorecer a rápida cicatrização de deiscência da ferida.
Composição
Este produto é um atelocolágeno naturalmente puro (99,9% de cristalino), 
absorvível, estéril e de origem bovina (99,9% de colágeno de tipo I, livre de 
telopeptídeos).
Prazo de validade
A data de validade está gravada em cada embalagem de uso único. O produto
tem garantia de 5 anos.
Condições de armazenamento
A Hypro-Sorb M deve ser armazenada em local seco e à temperatura 
normal. O Hypro-Sorb R não é danificado a temperaturas de -25°C a +50°C. 
Ela precisa evitar a luz solar direta.
Descarte com segurança
O Hypro-Sorb M residual deve ser descartado com os resíduos hospitalares. 
Classificação
O Hypro-Sorb M é um dispositivo médico de classe III.
Distribuidor mundial responsável
Bioimplon GmbH, Friedrich-List-Str. 27, 35398 Giessen, Alemanha, Europa
Tel.: +49 641-68681123, Fax: +49 641-68681124, www.bioimplon.de,
e-mail: info@bioimplon.de.
Fabricante responsável
Hypro s.r.o., Nº 137, 763 61 Komárov, República Tcheca, UE,
Tel.: +420 577159727, Fax: +420 577159724, www.hypro.cz.
Tamanhos de embalagem
A matriz bifásica Hypro-Sorb M está disponível nos seguintes tamanhos:

Cat. 
Nº

Tamanho do 
produto

Peças 
por 

embala-
gem

Cat.
No.:

Tamanho do 
produto

Peças 
por 

embala-
gem

030 16 x 20 x 0,8 mm 1 046 100 x 100 x 2 mm 1
031 22 x 32 x 0,8 mm 1 047 100 x 125 x 2 mm 1
032 32 x 42 x 0,8 mm 1 048 125 x 175 x 2 mm 1
035 16 x 20 x 0,3 mm 1 049 125 x 200 x 2 mm 1
036 22 x 32 x 0,3 mm 1 060 25 x 25 x 0,8 mm 1
037 32 x 42 x 0,3 mm 1 061 25 x 50 x 0,8 mm 1
038 20 x 25 x 2 mm 12 062 40 x 60 x 0,8 mm 1
039 20 x 25 x 2 mm 6 063 50 x 50 x 0,8 mm 1
040 25 x 25 x 2 mm 1 064 50 x 100 x 0,8 mm 1
041 25 x 50 x 2 mm 1 065 75 x 75 x 0,8 mm 1
042 40 x 60 x 2 mm 1 066 100 x 100 x 0,8 mm 1
043 50 x 50 x 2 mm 1 067 100 x 125 x 0,8 mm 1
044 50 x 100 x 2 mm 1 068 125 x 175 x 0,8 mm 1
045 75 x 75 x 2 mm 1 069 125 x 200 x 0,8 mm 1

Símbolos utilizados

Número de lote Número de 
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fabricação

Data de
vencimento

Esterilizado por 
radiação gama

Descartável Não reesterilizar Não utilizar se 
a embalagem 
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Leia o folheto 
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de utilizar
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Mantenha longe 
da luz solar

Órgão Certificador 
ITC Zlin, a.s., 

República Tcheca
© 1.1.2015 Hypro s. r. o.
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Hypro-Sorb® ČESKY 
Návod k použití

dvoufázová biologicky vstřebatelná matrice 
pro řízenou tkáňovou a kostní regeneraci
Všeobecné informace
Biokompatibilní atelokolagen a způsob jeho přípravy je výsledkem práce 
výzkumníků společnosti Hypro s.r.o. a chráněnou technologií společnosti 
Hypro s.r.o. potvrzenou schválením registrace patentu č. 276891 z 31. pro-
since 1992.
Hypro-Sorb M je výsledkem mnohaletých zkušeností a intenzívní výzkum-
né spolupráce vědeckých týmů společností Hypro s.r.o. a Bioimplon GmbH. 
Hypro-Sorb M je bovinní atelokolagen typu I, nesíťovaná membrána, která 
byla speciálně připravena, purifikována a chemicky modifikována za využití 
patentově chráněné technologie společnosti Hypro s.r.o. Tento materiál je 
biokompatibilní, apyrogenní, sterilní po dobu 5 let a po implantaci plně 
vstřebatelný v živé tkáni. Hypro-Sorb M je kromě svých vynikajících vlast-
ností také velmi účinným hemostatikem. Hypro-Sorb M je v tkáni velmi 
dobře tolerován. Je neimunogenní, vstřebatelný a podporuje proces hojení. 
Hypro-Sorb M je úplně biologicky vstřebán do 6 měsíců.

Interakce
Hypro-Sorb M má specifickou aktivitu k trombocytům a indukuje uvolňová-
ní koagulačních faktorů, které spolu s faktory krevní plazmy podporují vznik 
fibrinu. Mezi další tkáňové interakce patří inhibice kolagenolytické aktivity 
výpotku rány, podpora granulace, epitelizace, podpora hojení měkkých tká-
ní a řízená tkáňová regenerace (Guided Tissue Regeneration – GTR). Hypro-
-Sorb M je vynikajícím prostředkem pro řízenou kostní regeneraci (Guided 
Bone Regeneration – GBR) díky mohutnému uvolňování růstových faktorů 
(TGF a PDGF) z vysoce koncentrovaných trombocytů. TGF a PDGF jsou přiro-
zené peptidy, které spouštějící množení buněk a kostní regeneraci.

Vlastnosti
• 99,9% kolagen typu I, zbavený telopeptidu.
• Speciálně konstruovaná dvoufázová membrána o síle 0,8 mm představu-
 je vynikající matrici kolagenu typu I pro integraci kosti na drsné porézní 
 straně i pro adhezi k měkkým tkáním a hojení na hladké straně matrice. 
• Vysoký stupeň tkáňové biokompatibility s vynikajícími charakteristikami 
 pro hojení ran.
• Rychle se přizpůsobuje defektu díky svým silně hydrofilním vlastnostem.
• Snížené riziko rozevření rány díky speciálně konstruované matrici o síle
 0,8 mm.
• Lze přichytit pomocí špendlíků a šicího materiálu.
• Bariérová funkce trvá dostatečně dlouho a materiál je biologicky zcela
 vstřebán během 6 měsíců. 
• Biologicky vstřebatelný, není nutná druhá operace pro odstranění mem-
 brány.
• Dobře dokumentovaná bezpečnost atelokolagenu, prokázaná klinickou
 zkušeností.
• Hypro-Sorb M je dvojitě sterilní matrice.
• Vizuálně nezaměnitelná drsná strana a hladká strana.

Indikační skupina
Řízená tkáňová regenerace / Řízená kostní regenerace, Hemostatikum

GTR/GBR
Řízená tkáňová regenerace (GTR) se v dnešní době stala nejen základní te-
rapeutickou procedurou při léčení periodontálních kostních defektů, ale též 
u kostních defektů periimplantitidy a při augmentačních procedurách před 
umístěním implantátů. V těchto  případech je používán název Řízená kostní 
regenerace (GBR). Metoda řízené tkáňové regenerace (Guided Tissue Rege-
neration - GTR), která má počátek v polovině 80. let 20. století se stává velmi 
důležitou součástí parodontologické praxe. Výsledky výzkumů ukázaly, že 
za pomoci bariérové membrány je možné zabránit vrůstání epitelizačních 
buněk nebo fibroblastů do kostního defektu a umožnit tak pozvolným do-
růstáním kostní tkáně její rekonstrukci. Tato koncepce byla aplikována při 
léčení parodontálních defektů. Membrána sloužila pro izolaci parodontál-
ního defektu s cílem rekonstrukce cementu, periodontálního spojení a kosti.
Při masovém nasazení dentálních implantátů se zjistilo, že koncepce GTR je 
použitelná také při léčení kostních defektů okolo implantátu. V těchto pří-
padech membrána brání fibroblastům, aby nevrůstaly do kostního defektu 
a daly buňkám kosti dostatečný čas na rekonstrukci - ať už samovolnou 
nebo v kombinaci s vhodným augmentačním prostředkem.
Za pomocí metody GTR lze v dnešní době rekonstruovat kost tak,  že se vy-
tvoří optimální podmínky pro zavedení implantátu.

Indikace
Membrány Hypro-Sorb M jsou používány v čelistní chirurgii a implantologii 
v následujících aplikacích:
• Cystektomie
• Segmentální narůstání alveolárního výrůstku
• Elevace dna sinusu
• Resekce kořenového vrcholu
• Vyplňování alveol po odstranění v předprotetické chirurgické praxi
• Periimplantáty
• Léčba furkace
• Rozštěp rtu a patra

Kontraindikace
Hypro-Sorb M nesmí být vkládán do kostních fraktur spojovaných 
akrylonitrilovými lepidly, protože snižuje pevnost lepeného spojení.

 Upozornění
Hypro-Sorb M je dodáván sterilní. Před otevřením zkontrolujte 

neporu-šenost obalu. V případě vizuálně zjistitelného poškození obalu 
nelze Hypro-Sorb M použít! Po otevření nespotřebovaný materiál nelze 
přesterilizovat.

Hypro-Sorb® POLSKI 
Instrukcja użycia

dwufazowa bioabsorbowalna macierz do 
sterowanej regeneracji tkanek i kości
Informacje ogólne
Biokompatybilny atelokolagen i metoda jego przygotowania są osiągnięciem 
badaczy firmy Hypro s.r.o., a jego zastrzeżona technologia została zatwierdzo-
na 31 grudnia 1992 r. poprzez uzyskanie patentu Nr 276891. Hypro-Sorb M 
jest wynikiem wielu lat eksperymentów i intensywnej współpracy pomię-
dzy zespołami badawczymi Hypro s.r.o. i Bioimplon GmbH. Hypro-Sorb M to 
membrana z atelokolagenu pochodzenia bydlęcego typu I, nieusieciowanego, 
który został specjalnie przygotowany, oczyszczony i chemicznie zmodyfiko-
wany przy wykorzystaniu zastrzeżonej technologii Hypro s.r.o.. Materiał jest 
biokompatybilny, apirogenny, zachowuje sterylność przez 5 lat i całkowicie 
wchłania się w żywej tkance po implantacji. Hypro-Sorb M oprócz doskona-
łych właściwości hemostatycznych jest bardzo dobrze tolerowany w tkance. 
Jest nieimmunogenny, absorbowalny i wzmaga procesy gojenia. Hypro-Sorb M
całkowicie wchłania się w ciągu 6 miesięcy.

Działanie
Hypro-Sorb M wykazuje specyficzną aktywność w stosunku do trombocytów i 
uwalnia czynniki krzepnięcia, które razem z osoczowymi czynnikami wiążący-
mi wzmagają tworzenie skrzepu fibrynowego. Oddziałuje na tkankę poprzez 
hamowanie kolagenolitycznego działania wysięku z rany, wzmaga ziarnino-
wanie i epitelializację oraz przyspiesza gojenie się tkanek miękkich i sterowa-
ną regenerację tkanek (ang. Guided Tissue Regeneration-GTR).
Hypro-Sorb M doskonale sprawdza się w sterowanej regeneracji kości (ang. 
Guided Bone Regeneration- GBR) ze względu na silne uwalnianie z wysoce 
skoncentrowanych trombocytów czynników wzrostu (TGF i PDGF). TGF i PDGF 
są naturalnymi peptydami odpowiedzialnymi za uruchomienie różnicowania 
się komórek i regenerację kości. 

Właściwości
• 99,9% kolagenu typu I nie zawiera telopeptydów.
• Specjalnie zaprojektowana dwufazowa membrana o grubości 0,8 mm
 jest doskonałą macierzą składającą się z kolagenu typu I; jej jedna strona
 jest szorstka, porowata i służy do integracji kostnej, a druga, gładka strona
 przylega do tkanki miękkiej i wspomaga gojenie. 
• Wysoki stopień biokompatybilności tkankowej z doskonałą charakterystyką
 procesu gojenia właściwościami gojącymi. 
• Dzięki właściwościom hydrofilnym szybko dostosowuje się do ubytku.
• Specjalnie zaprojektowana macierz o grubości 0,8 mm zmniejsza ryzyko 
 rozejścia się rany.
• Może być przymocowywana pinami lub szwami. 
• Długość okresu działania barierowego jest wystarczająco długa, całkowitej 
 bioresorpcji ulega w ciągu 6 miesięcy.
• Dzięki bioabsorbowalności nie ma potrzeby przeprowadzania drugiego 
 zabiegu usuwającego membranę.
• Bezpieczeństwo stosowania kolagenu jest dobrze udokumentowane i po-
 twierdzone doświadczeniem klinicznym. 
• Hypro-Sorb M to podwójna, sterylna macierz.
• Strona szorstka i gładka są łatwe do odróżnienia.

Kategoria wskazań
Sterowana regeneracja tkanek / Sterowana regeneracja kości, Hemostaza

GTR/GBR
Sterowana regeneracja tkanek (GTR) jest obecnie podstawową procedurą 
leczenia ubytków kostnych okołozębowych a także okołowszczepowych oraz 
jest stosowana w augmentacji przed wszczepieniem implantu. Poprzednio 
była niekiedy określana terminem sterowana regeneracja kości (Guided Bone 
Regeneration - GBR). Metoda sterowanej regeneracji tkanek (GTR), wprowa-
dzona w latach 80., stała się istotnym elementem praktyki periodontologicz-
nej. Wyniki badań wskazują, że dzięki membranom barierowym możliwe jest 
zapobieżenie penetracji komórek nabłonkowych i fibroblastów do ubytku 
kostnego, dzięki czemu następuje stopniowy wzrost i odbudowa tkanki kost-
nej. Metoda ta miała zastosowanie w leczeniu ubytków okołozębowych.
Bariera ułatwiała odizolowanie ubytku, powodując odbudowę kostniwa, połą-
czeń okołozębowych i kości. Wraz z upowszechnieniem się implantów stoma-
tologicznych wykorzystanie GTR do leczenia ubytków kostnych w sąsiedztwie 
implantów stało się oczywiste. W tych przypadkach membrana zapobiega pe-
netracji fibroblastów do ubytku kostnego a komórki kości mają czas na rege-
nerację, zarówno samoistną jak i wspomaganą czynnikiem augmentacyjnym. 
Obecnie GTR stwarza możliwość regeneracji tkanki kości w sposób zapewnia-
jący optymalne warunki do wszczepienia implantu.

Wskazania
Membrana Hypro-Sorb M jest wykorzystywana w chirurgii twarzowo-szczę-
kowej i implantologii w następujących zabiegach:
• Usunięcie torbieli
• Częściowy wzrost tkanki zębodołowej
• Podniesienie dna zatoki szczękowej
• Resekcja wierzchołka korzenia zęba
• Wypełnienie ubytków poekstrakcyjnych w chirurgicznych zabiegach prote-
 tycznych
• Periiplantitis
• Leczenie furkacji
• Rozszczep wargi i podniebienia

Przeciwwskazania
Nie stosować Hypro-Sorb M wewnątrz złamań kości mocowanych klejami 
akrylowanymi, gdyż osłabia ich siłę wiązania.

 Ostrzeżenie
Hypro-Sorb M jest sterylne. Przed otwarciem należy sprawdzić 

oryginalne opakowanie. Nie używać, jeżeli opakowanie jest otwarte.
Niewykorzystany Hypro-Sorb M nie może być powtórnie sterylizowane.

Nežádoucí účinek
U osob citlivých na bovinní bílkoviny není vyloučena alergická reakce na 
implantovaný Hypro-Sorb M, i když dosud nebyla klinicky pozorována. 

Způsob použití
1. Hypro-Sorb M upravte nůžkami na požadovanou velikost.
2. Membrána by měla přesahovat okraje defektu nejméně 2-3 mm, aby se 
 dosáhlo úplného pokrytí kosti a zabránilo laterálnímu vrůstání gingivální 
 tkáně.
3. Dutina defektu je pak vyplněna substitučním kostním materiálem, jako je
 Hypro-Oss, je-li indikován.
4. Membrána Hypro-Sorb M je aplikována přes defekt svojí hladkou stranou
 nahoru a mírně přitlačena, aby držela na místě. Rychlé nasycení membrány
 krví a exsudátem umožní perfektní přizpůsobení povrchu kosti.
 U složitějších defektů může být vhodné její stabilizování špendlením.
5. Chlopně jsou přišity těsně nad membránu, ale bez napětí (např. použitím 
 jednoduchého nebo matracového stehu). Rána by měla být pokud možno
 úplně uzavřena.
6. Během fáze hojení by se v oblasti rány mělo zamezit napětí z prostetika, 
 nebo ohmatání. Intenzivní orální hygiena by měla být zaměněna anti-
 bakteriálním vyplachováním (např. chlorhexidinem) po asi 3 týdny. 
 Terapie antibiotiky může být předepsána podle uvážení lékaře. 

Postoperační péče
V případě otevření rány a odkrytí membrány je doporučeno obvyklé 
antimikrobiální ošetření. Vyjmutí membrány není nutné. Rychlost resorbce 
může být urychlena vlivem vnějších vlivů jako je salinita, atd. Vlastnosti 
kolagenu mohou příznivě urychlovat hojení i rozevřené rány.

Doba použitelnosti
Datum exspirace je uvedeno na každém jednotlivém balením. Hypro-Sorb M s 
prošlým datem exspirace nesmí být používán.

Skladování
Hypro-Sorb M musí být skladován při teplotách od -25°C do +50°C na suchém 
místě, chráněn před přímým slunečním světlem.

Bezpečná likvidace
Zbylý Hypro-Sorb M musí být zlikvidován v nemocničním odpadu.

Klasifikace
Hypro-Sorb M je zdravotnický prostředek třídy III.

Odpovědný celosvětový distributor
Bioimplon GmbH, Friedrich-List-Str. 27, 35398 Giessen, Spolková republika 
Německo, tel. +49 641-68681123, fax +49 641-68681124,
email: info@bioimplon.de, www.bioimplon.com.

Odpovědný výrobce
Hypro s.r.o., č.p. 137, 763 61 Komárov, Česká republika, E.U.,
tel. +420 577159727, fax +420 577159724, www.hypro.cz.

Rozměry
Hypro-Sorb M je hromadně vyráběn pod označením:

Kat.
č. Rozměry

Počet 
kusů

v balení
Kat.

č. Rozměry
Počet 
kusů

v balení

030 16 x 20 x 0,8 mm 1 046 100 x 100 x 2 mm 1
031 22 x 32 x 0,8 mm 1 047 100 x 125 x 2 mm 1
032 32 x 42 x 0,8 mm 1 048 125 x 175 x 2 mm 1
035 16 x 20 x 0,3 mm 1 049 125 x 200 x 2 mm 1
036 22 x 32 x 0,3 mm 1 060 25 x 25 x 0,8 mm 1
037 32 x 42 x 0,3 mm 1 061 25 x 50 x 0,8 mm 1
038 20 x 25 x 2 mm 12 062 40 x 60 x 0,8 mm 1
039 20 x 25 x 2 mm 6 063 50 x 50 x 0,8 mm 1
040 25 x 25 x 2 mm 1 064 50 x 100 x 0,8 mm 1
041 25 x 50 x 2 mm 1 065 75 x 75 x 0,8 mm 1
042 40 x 60 x 2 mm 1 066 100 x 100 x 0,8 mm 1
043 50 x 50 x 2 mm 1 067 100 x 125 x 0,8 mm 1
044 50 x 100 x 2 mm 1 068 125 x 175 x 0,8 mm 1
045 75 x 75 x 2 mm 1 069 125 x 200 x 0,8 mm 1

Použité symboly

Číslo
šarže

Katalogové číslo Datum výroby Datum exspirace

Sterilizováno 
gamma zářením

Zdravotnický 
prostředek

pro jednorázové 
použití!

Neopakovat 
sterilizaci

Nepoužívat, je-li 
obal poškozen

Čtěte pozorně 
příbalový leták

Omezení teploty Chraňte před slu-
nečním světlem

Notifikovaná osoba
ITC Zlín, a.s., Česká 

republika

© 1.1.2015 Hypro s.r.o.

Działania uboczne
Dotychczas nie zaobserwowano działania immunogennego Hypro-Sorb M.
Jednak nie można go wykluczyć w przypadku pacjentów uczulonych na 
produkty pochodzenia bydlęcego. 

Sposób użycia
1. Wstępne przycięcie Hypro-Sorb M przy pomocy nożyczek umożliwia
 uzyskanie pożądanego rozmiaru.
2. Błona powinna nachodzić na ściany ubytku co najmniej 2-3 mm tak, aby 
 całkowicie pokrywała kość i tym samym zapobiegała bocznemu 
 wrastaniu tkanki dziąsła.
3. Jamę ubytku zęba luźno wypełnić materiałem kościozastępczym takim 
 jak Hypro-Oss, jeśli wskazane.
4. Nałożyć Hypro-Sorb M na ubytek i przytrzymać używając nacisku o 
 umiarkowanej sile. Szybkie nasiąknięcie błony krwią i wysiękiem ułatwia 
 doskonałe dopasowanie do powierzchni kości. Przy skomplikowanych 
 ubytkach może być wskazana stabilizacja pinami.
5. Płaty ponad błoną luźno zeszyć (szwem pojedynczym lub materacowym), 
 nie powinny być napięte. O ile to możliwe, ranę całkowicie zamknąć. 
6. W trakcie trwania procesu gojenia unikać uciskania okolicy rany przez 
 protezę i palpację. Intensywne mechaniczne zabiegi higieniczne przez 
 pierwsze 3 tygodnie zastąpić płukaniem środkiem przeciwbakteryjnym 
 (np. chlorheksydyną). Antybiotykoterapia wg uznania klinicysty. 

Postępowanie po zabiegu
W przypadku rozejścia się rany z ekspozycją błony zaleca się rutynowe 
przeciwbakteryjne środki ostrożności. Nie trzeba usuwać błony. Czynniki 
zewnętrzne takie jak ślina mogą przyspieszać wchłanianie. Właściwości 
kolagenu mogą sprzyjać szybkiemu gojeniu rozejścia się rany.

Okres trwałości
Data ważności znajduje się na każdym opakowaniu jednostkowym. Produkt 
można bezpiecznie używać przez 5 lat.

Warunki przechowywania
Hypro-Sorb M przechowywać w miejscu suchym, w temperaturze 
pokojowej. Hypro-Sorb M zachowuje swoje właściwości w przedziale 
temperatur od -25°C/-13°F do +50°C/+122°F. Chronić przed bezpośrednim 
działaniem promieni słonecznych.

Bezpieczne usuwanie
Pozostałości produktu Hypro-Sorb M należy usuwać jak odpad medyczny.

Klasyfikacja
Hypro-Sorb M jest wyrobem medycznym klasy III. 

Światowy dystrybutor odpowiedzialny
Bioimplon GmbH, Friedrich-List-Str. 27, 35398 Giessen, Niemcy, Europa,
Tel. +49 641-68681123, Fax +49 641-68681124, 
info@bioimplon.de, www.bioimplon.com.

Wytwórca odpowiedzialny
Hypro s.r.o., Nr 137, 763 61 Komárov, Republika Czeska, UE,
tel. +420 577159727, fax +420 577159724, www.hypro.cz.

Rodzaje opakowań
Dwufazowa macierz Hypro-Sorb M jest dostępna w następujących 
rozmiarach:

Nr 
kat.

Rozmiar 
produktu

Ilość w 
opako-
waniu

Nr 
kat.

Rozmiar 
produktu

Ilość w 
opako-
waniu

030 16 x 20 x 0,8 mm 1 046 100 x 100 x 2 mm 1
031 22 x 32 x 0,8 mm 1 047 100 x 125 x 2 mm 1
032 32 x 42 x 0,8 mm 1 048 125 x 175 x 2 mm 1
035 16 x 20 x 0,3 mm 1 049 125 x 200 x 2 mm 1
036 22 x 32 x 0,3 mm 1 060 25 x 25 x 0,8 mm 1
037 32 x 42 x 0,3 mm 1 061 25 x 50 x 0,8 mm 1
038 20 x 25 x 2 mm 12 062 40 x 60 x 0,8 mm 1
039 20 x 25 x 2 mm 6 063 50 x 50 x 0,8 mm 1
040 25 x 25 x 2 mm 1 064 50 x 100 x 0,8 mm 1
041 25 x 50 x 2 mm 1 065 75 x 75 x 0,8 mm 1
042 40 x 60 x 2 mm 1 066 100 x 100 x 0,8 mm 1
043 50 x 50 x 2 mm 1 067 100 x 125 x 0,8 mm 1
044 50 x 100 x 2 mm 1 068 125 x 175 x 0,8 mm 1
045 75 x 75 x 2 mm 1 069 125 x 200 x 0,8 mm 1

Symbole na opakowaniu

Nr serii Nr katalogowy Data produkcji Data ważności

Sterylizowane 
promieniowaniem 

gamma

Tylko do jednora-
zowego użytku

Nie sterylizować 
ponownie

Nie używać, jeśli 
opakowanie jest 

uszkodzone

Przed użyciem 
należy zapoznać 

się z treścią ulotki 
dołączonej do 
opakowania

Zakres
temperatury

Chronić przed 
działaniem pro-

mieni słonecznych

Jednostka notyfi-
kowana ITC Zlin, 

Republika Czeska

© 1.1.2015 Hypro s.r.o.

M MHypro-Sorb® SLOVENSKY 
Návod na použitie

dvojfázová biologicky vstrebateľná matrica
na riadenú tkanivovú a kostnú regeneráciu
Všeobecné informácie
Biokompatibilný atelokolagén a spôsob jeho prípravy je výsledkom práce 
výskumníkov spoločnosti Hypro s.r.o. a chránenou technológiou spoločnosti 
Hypro s.r.o. potvrdenou schválením registrácie patentu č. 276891 z 31. decem-
bra 1992. Hypro-Sorb M je výsledkom dlhoročných skúseností a intenzívnej 
výskumnej spolupráce vedeckých tímov spoločností Hypro s.r.o. a Bioimplon 
GmbH. Hypro-Sorb M je bovinný atelokolagén typu I, nesieťovaná membrána, 
ktorá bola špeciálne pripravená, purifikovaná a chemicky modifikovaná pri po-
užití patentovo chránenej technológie spoločnosti Hypro s.r.o. Tento materiál 
je biokompatibilný, apyrogénny, sterilný 5 rokov a po implantácii plne vstre-
bateľný v živom tkanive.
Hypro-Sorb M je okrem svojich vynikajúcich vlastností zároveň veľmi účinným 
hemostatikom. Hypro-Sorb M je v tkanive veľmi dobre tolerovaný. Je neimu-
nogénny, vstrebateľný a podporuje proces hojenia. Hypro-Sorb M je úplne 
biologicky vstrebaný do 6 mesiacov.

Interakcie
Hypro-Sorb M má špecifickú aktivitu k trombocytom a indukuje uvoľňovanie 
koagulačných faktorov, ktoré spolu s faktormi krvnej plazmy podporujú vznik 
fibrínu. Medzi ďalšie tkanivové interakcie patrí inhibícia kolagénolytickej akti-
vity výpotku rany, podpora granulácie, epitelizácie, podpora hojenia mäkkých 
tkanív a riadená tkanivová regenerácia (Guided Tissue Regeneration – GTR). 
Hypro-Sorb M je vynikajúcim prostriedkom na riadenú kostnú regeneráciu 
(Guided Bone Regeneration – GBR) vďaka mohutnému uvoľňovaniu rastových 
faktorov (TGF a PDGF) z vysoko koncentrovaných trombocytov. TGF a PDGF sú
prirodzené peptídy, ktoré spúšťajú množenie buniek a kostnú regeneráciu.

Vlastnosti
• 99,9% kolagén typu I, zbavený telopeptidu.
• Špeciálne konštruovaná dvojfázová membrána s hrúbkou 0,8 mm 
 predstavuje vynikajúcu matricu kolagénu typu I na integráciu kosti na drsnej
 poréznej strane i na adhéziu k mäkkým tkanivám a hojenie na hladkej strane
 matrice.
• Vysoký stupeň tkanivovej biokompatibility s vynikajúcimi charakteristikami 
 na hojenie rán.
• Rýchlo sa prispôsobuje defektu zásluhou svojich silne hydrofilných vlastností.
• Znížené riziko rozovretia rany vďaka špeciálne konštruovanej matrici
 s hrúbkou 0,8 mm.
• Možnosť prichytenia pomocou špendlíkov a šijacieho materiálu.
• Bariérová funkcia trvá dostatočne dlho a materiál je biologicky úplne 
 vstrebaný v priebehu 6 mesiacov.
• Biologicky vstrebateľný, nie je nutná ďalšia operácia na odstránenie 
 membrány.
• Dobre dokumentovaná bezpečnosť atelokolagénu, dokázaná klinickou 
 skúsenosťou.
• Hypro-Sorb M je dvojito sterilná matrica.
• Vizuálne nezameniteľná drsná strana a hladká strana.

Indikačná skupina
Riadená tkanivová regenerácia / Riadená kostná regenerácia, Hemostatikum

GTR/GBR
Riadená tkanivová regenerácia (GTR) sa v súčasnosti stala nielen základnou 
terapeutickou procedúrou pri liečení periodontálnych kostných defektov, ale 
aj pri kostných defektoch periimplantitídy a pri augmentačných procedúrach 
pred umiestnením implantátov. V týchto prípadoch sa používa názov Riadená 
kostná regenerácia (GBR). Metóda riadenej tkanivovej regenerácie (Guided 
Tissue Regeneration - GTR), ktorej začiatok sa datuje od polovice 80. rokov 20. 
storočia, sa stáva veľmi dôležitou súčasťou parodontologickej praxe. Výsled-
ky výskumov ukázali, že za pomoci bariérovej membrány je možné zabrániť 
vrastaniu epitelizačných buniek alebo fibroblastov do kostného defektu a 
umožniť tak pozvoľným dorastaním kostného tkaniva jeho rekonštrukciu. 
Táto koncepcia bola aplikovaná pri liečení parodontálnych defektov. Mem-
brána slúžila na izoláciu parodontálneho defektu s cieľom rekonštrukcie ce-
mentu, periodontálneho spojenia a kosti. Pri masovom nasadení dentálnych 
implantátov sa zistilo, že koncepcia GTR je použiteľná aj pri liečení kostných 
defektov okolo implantátu. V týchto prípadoch membrána bráni fibroblastom, 
aby nevrastali do kostného defektu a dali bunkám kosti dostatočný čas na re-
konštrukciu - či už samovoľnú alebo v kombinácii s vhodným augmentačným 
prostriedkom. Pomocou metódy GTR možno v súčasnosti rekonštruovať kosť 
tak, že sa vytvoria optimálne podmienky na zavedenie implantátu.

Indikácie
Membrány Hypro-Sorb M sa používajú v čeľustnej chirurgii a implantológii 
v nasledujúcich aplikáciách:
• Cystektomia
• Segmentálne narastanie alveolárneho výrastku
• Elevácia dna sínusu
• Resekcia koreňového vrcholu
• Vyplňovanie alveol po odstránení v predprotetickej chirurgickej praxi
• Periimplantáty
• Liečba furkácie
• Rázštep pery a podnebia

Kontraindikácie
Hypro-Sorb M sa nesmie vkladať do kostných fraktúr spojovaných 
akrylonitrilovými lepidlami, pretože znižuje pevnosť lepeného spojenia.

 Upozornenie
Hypro-Sorb M sa dodáva sterilný. Pred otvorením skontrolujte 

neporušenosť obalu. V prípade vizuálne zistiteľného poškodenia obalu sa 

Hypro-Sorb® ROMÂNĂ 
Instrucţiuni de utilizare

matrice bioabsorbabilă bifazică pentru 
regenerare ghidată tisulară și osoasă
Informații generale
Atelo-colagenul biocompatibil și metoda sa de preparare constituie realizarea 
cercetătorilor de la Hypro s.r.o., tehnologie brevetată de Hypro s.r.o., lucru 
confirmat de înregistrarea aprobată a brevetului nr. 276891 la 31 decembrie 
1992. Hypro-Sorb M este rezultatul a multor ani de experiență și cercetări 
intense ale companiei Hypro s.r.o în colaborare cu echipa de specialiști 
Bioimplon GmbH. Hypro-Sorb M este o membrană nereticulată din atelo-
colagen de tip I, de origine bovină, care a fost preparată special, purificată și 
modificată chimic utilizând tehnologia Hypro; materialul este biocompatibil, 
apirogen, steril timp de 5 ani și resorbabil total de către țesutul viu la momentul 
implantării. Hypro-Sorb M este un produs hemostatic foarte eficient. Pe lângă 
proprietățile sale excelente, Hypro-Sorb M este bine tolerat în țesut. Acesta 
este neimunogen, absorbabil și accelerează procesul de vindecare; Hypro-Sorb 
M este complet bioresorbabilă în 6 luni.

Activitate
Hypro-Sorb M are o activitate specifică trombocitelor și eliberează 
factori de coagulare care, împreună cu factorii plasmatici de îmbinare, 
promovează fibrinogeneza. Alte interacțiuni tisulare sunt inhibarea activității 
colagenolitice a excrețiilor plăgilor, stimularea granulării, epitelizarea și 
accelerarea vindecării țesuturilor moi și a regenerării tisulare ghidate - RTG. 
Hypro-Sorb M este un agent excelent pentru regenerarea osoasă ghidată 
- ROG datorită eliberării puternice de factori de creștere (TGF - factorul de 
creștere transformator - și PDGF - factor de creștere derivat din trombocite) 
din trombocite cu concentrație extrem de ridicată. TGF și PDGF sunt peptide 
naturale responsabile pentru declanșarea proliferării celulelor și a regenerării 
osoase.

Proprietăți
• 99,9% colagen de tip I, fără telopeptide.
• Membrana bifazică special concepută cu grosimea de 0,8 mm prezintă
 o excelentă matrice de colagen de tip I, pentru integrare osoasă pe partea
 rugoasă, cât și pentru aderența și vindecarea țesutului moale pe partea
 netedă a matricei.
• Compatibilitate tisulară foarte ridicată cu proprietăți excelente de vindecare.
• Se adaptează rapid pe defect datorită proprietăților hidrofile.
• Risc redus de formare a dehiscenței datorită matricei special concepute cu
 grosimea de 0,8 mm.
• Se poate atașa cu pinuri și materiale de sutură.
• Are funcție de barieră suficient de îndelungată și este complet bioresorbabilă 
 în 6 luni.
• Bioabsorbabilă - nu este necesară o a doua operație pentru îndepărtarea 
 membranei.
• Siguranță a colagenului bine documentată și dovedită de mulți ani de 
 experiență clinică.
• Hypro-Sorb M este o matrice duală sterilă.
• Parte rugoasă și parte netedă distincte vizibil.

Grupă de indicații
Regenerarea tisulară ghidată / Regenerarea osoasă ghidată, Hemostatic

RTG/ROG
Regenerarea tisulară ghidată (RTG) a devenit o procedură terapeutică 
esențială astăzi, nu numai pentru tratamentul defectelor osoase periodontale, 
ci și pentru defecte osoase și peri-implantare, precum și în procedurile de 
augmentare înainte de inserarea implantului. În situația din urmă, aceasta 
este uneori denumită regenerare osoasă ghidată (ROG). Metoda de regenerare 
tisulară ghidată (RTG), care a început la mijlocul anilor 1980, a devenit o 
parte importantă a practicii periodontale. Rezultatele cercetărilor arată că 
este posibil, cu ajutorul membranelor cu barieră, să se prevină pătrunderea 
celulelor epiteliale sau fibroblaste în defectul osos, permițând astfel o creștere 
și reconstrucție graduală a țesutului osos. Această procedură a fost aplicată în 
vindecarea defectelor periodontale. Bariera a ajutat la izolarea defectului cu 
reconstrucția ulterioară a cimentului, ligamentului periodontal și osului.
Odată cu utilizarea la scară largă a implanturilor dentare, a devenit evident 
că conceptul de RTG este util pentru vindecarea defectelor osoase din 
vecinătatea implantului. În astfel de cazuri, membrana împiedică pătrunderea 
fibroblastelor în defectul osos și celulele osoase au timpul necesar pentru 
regenerare, fie spontan, fie cu ajutorul unui agent de augmentare. Cu RTG, 
acum este posibil să se regenereze țesutul osos în așa fel încât să fie create 
condițiile optime pentru introducerea unui implant.

Indicații
Membrana Hypro-Sorb M este utilizată în chirurgie maxilo-facială și implanto-
logie cu următoarele aplicații:
• Cistectomie
• Creștere segmentată a țesutului alveolar
• Ridicarea membranei sinusale (sinus lift)
• Rezecție apicală
• Umplerea alveolei după rezecție în practica chirurgicală protetică
• Periimplantită
• Tratamentul zonelor de ramificare a rădăcinilor dentare
• Scizura buzei și a boltei palatine

Contraindicație
Hypro-Sorb M nu se utilizează în interiorul fracturilor osoase, când se aplică 
adezivi acrilici, deoarece reduce puterea de adeziune.

 Atenționare
Hypro-Sorb M este un produs steril. Verificați ambalajul original înainte 

de deschidere. A nu se utiliza dacă ambalajul a fost deschis. Hypro-Sorb M 
neutilizat nu poate fi re-sterilizat.

Hypro-Sorb M nesmie použiť! Po otvorení nespotrebovaný materiál nemožno 
presterilizovať.

Nežiaduci účinok
U  osôb citlivých na bovinné bielkoviny nie je vylúčená alergická reakcia na 
implantovaný Hypro-Sorb M, i keď doposiaľ nebola klinicky pozorovaná. 
Spôsob použitia
1. Hypro-Sorb M upravte nožničkami na požadovanú veľkosť.
2. Membrána by mala presahovať okraje defektu najmenej o 2-3 mm,
 aby sa dosiahlo úplné pokrytie kosti a zabránilo laterálnemu vrastaniu 
 gingiválneho tkaniva.
3. Dutina defektu sa potom vyplní substitučným kostným materiálom, ako je
 Hypro-Oss, ak je indikovaný.
4. Membrána Hypro-Sorb M sa aplikuje naprieč defektom svojou hladkou
 stranou nahor a mierne pritlačená, aby držala na mieste. Rýchle nasýtenie
 membrány krvou a exsudátom umožní perfektné prispôsobenie povrchu kosti. 
 Pri zložitejších defektoch sa môže javiť vhodné jej stabilizovanie špendlením.
5. Chlopne sú prišité tesne nad membránu, ale bez napätia (napr. použitím 
 jednoduchého alebo matracového stehu). Rana by mala byť pokiaľ možno
 úplne uzavretá.
6. V priebehu fázy hojenia by sa v oblasti rany malo zamedziť napätie z pros-
 tetika, alebo ohmatanie. Intenzívna orálna hygiena by mala byť zamenená za
  antibakteriálne vyplachovanie (napr. chlórhexidínom) v trvaní asi 3 týždňov.
  Terapia antibiotikami môže byť predpísaná podľa uváženia lekára.  

Postoperačná opatera
V prípade otvorenej rany a odkrytia membrány sa odporúča obvyklé 
antimikrobiálne ošetrenie. Odstránenie membrány nie je nutné. Rýchlosť 
resorbcie môže byť zvýšená vplyvom vonkajších vplyvov, ako napr. salinita, 
atď. Vlastnosti kolagénu môžu priaznivo urýchľovať hojenie i roztvorené rany.

Doba použiteľnosti
Dátum exspirácie je uvedený na každom jednotlivom balení. Hypro-Sorb M sa 
nesmie používať po dátume exspirácie.

Podmienky skladovania
Hypro-Sorb M sa musí skladovať na suchom mieste pri izbovej teplote. Hypro-
Sorb M nie je poškodený teplotami od -25 °C do +50 °C. Musí byť chránený 
pred zdrojmi tepla a pred priamym slnečným žiarením. 

Bezpečná likvidácia
Zvyšný Hypro-Sorb M sa musí zlikvidovať v nemocničnom odpade.

Klasifikácia
Hypro-Sorb M je zdravotnícky prostriedok triedy III.

Zodpovedný celosvetový distribútor
Bioimplon GmbH, Friedrich-List-Str. 27, 35398 Giessen, Nemecká spolková 
republika, tel. +49 641-68681123, fax +49 641-68681124, 
email:info@bioimplon.de, www.bioimplon.com.

Zodpovedný výrobca
Hypro s.r.o., č.p. 137, 763 61 Komárov, Česká republika, E.U.,
tel. +420 577159727, fax +420 577159724, www.hypro.cz.

Rozmery
Hypro-Sorb M sa hromadne vyrába pod označením:

Kat.
č. Rozmery

Počet 
kusov

v balení
Kat.

č. Rozmery
Počet 
kusov

v balení

030 16 x 20 x 0,8 mm 1 046 100 x 100 x 2 mm 1
031 22 x 32 x 0,8 mm 1 047 100 x 125 x 2 mm 1
032 32 x 42 x 0,8 mm 1 048 125 x 175 x 2 mm 1
035 16 x 20 x 0,3 mm 1 049 125 x 200 x 2 mm 1
036 22 x 32 x 0,3 mm 1 060 25 x 25 x 0,8 mm 1
037 32 x 42 x 0,3 mm 1 061 25 x 50 x 0,8 mm 1
038 20 x 25 x 2 mm 12 062 40 x 60 x 0,8 mm 1
039 20 x 25 x 2 mm 6 063 50 x 50 x 0,8 mm 1
040 25 x 25 x 2 mm 1 064 50 x 100 x 0,8 mm 1
041 25 x 50 x 2 mm 1 065 75 x 75 x 0,8 mm 1
042 40 x 60 x 2 mm 1 066 100 x 100 x 0,8 mm 1
043 50 x 50 x 2 mm 1 067 100 x 125 x 0,8 mm 1
044 50 x 100 x 2 mm 1 068 125 x 175 x 0,8 mm 1
045 75 x 75 x 2 mm 1 069 125 x 200 x 0,8 mm 1

Použité symboly:

Číslo
šarže

Katalógové číslo Dátum výroby Dátum
exspirácie

Sterilizované gama 
žiarením

Zdravotnícky 
prostriedok

na jednorázové 
použitie!

Zákaz opakovanej 
sterilizácie

Nepoužívať, ak je 
poškodený obal

Čítajte pozorne 
príbalový leták

Teplotné 
rozmedzie

Chrániť pred 
slnečným svetlom

Notifikovaná osoba
ITC Zlín, a.s., Česká 

republika

© 1.1.2015 Hypro s.r.o.

Reacții adverse
Imunogenitatea produsului Hypro-Sorb M nu a fost observată în prezent. 
Cu toate acestea, aceasta nu ar trebui exclusă în cazul alergiei cunoscute a 
pacienților la produsele de origine bovină. 

Instrucțiuni de manevrare
1. Hypro-Sorb M se poate aduce la dimensiunea dorită utilizând foarfecele.
2. Membrana ar trebui să acopere pereții defectului cu cel puțin 2-3 mm,
 pentru a obține acoperire completă a osului și pentru a preveni, astfel,
 o creștere laterală a țesutului gingival.
3. Cavitatea defectului este apoi umplută ușor cu material de substituție
 osoasă, precum Hypro-Oss, dacă este indicat.
4. Hypro-Sorb M se aplică peste defect cu partea netedă în partea superioară
 și se fixează cu presiune moderată. Saturația rapidă a membranei cu
 sânge și exudat permite adaptarea perfectă la suprafața osului. Stabilizarea
 suplimentară prin intermediul pinurilor poate fi indicată pentru defectele
 complexe.
5. Marginile se suturează cu atenție peste membrană și fără să prezinte
 tensiune (de ex., utilizând suturi într-un rând, suturi în „U”). Ori de câte este
 posibil, plaga trebuie închisă complet.
6. În timpul procesului de vindecare, ar trebui evitată în zona plăgii presiunea 
 protetică sau palpația. În primele 3 săptămâni, igiena orală mecanică
 intensă ar trebui înlocuită de clătirea antibacteriană (de ex., cu clorhexidină).
 Terapia cu antibiotice este prescrisă după opinia medicului.  

Îngrijire postoperatorie
În cazul rănilor dehiscente, cu expunerea membranei, se recomandă precauțiile 
antimicrobiene obișnuite. Îndepărtarea membranei nu este necesară. Timpul 
de resorbție poate fi accelerat de influențe externe precum salivă etc.
Proprietățile colagenului pot favoriza vindecarea rapidă a rănii dehiscente.

Durata valabilității
Data de expirare este menționată pe fiecare ambalaj. Siguranța produsului 
este garantată timp de 5 ani.

Condiții de depozitare
Hypro-Sorb M se depozitează în loc uscat la temperaturi normale. Hypro-
Sorb M nu se deteriorează la temperaturi între -25°C și +50°C. A se evita 
contactul direct cu lumina soarelui. 

Înlăturare  în condiții de siguranță
Hypro-Sorb M rezidual trebuie îndepărtat împreună cu deșeurile spitalului.

Clasificare
Dispozitiv medical din clasa III.

Distribuitor internațional
Bioimplon GmbH, Friedrich-List-Str. 27, 35398 Giessen, Germania, Europa
Tel. +49 641-68681123, Fax +49 641-68681124, www.bioimplon.de, 
e-mail: info@bioimplon.de.

Producător
Hypro s.r.o., No. 137, 763 61 Komárov, Republica Cehă, UE,
Tel +420 577159727, fax +420 577159724, www.hypro.cz.

Dimensiuni ambalaj
Matrice bifazică Hypro-Sorb M este disponibilă în următoarele
dimensiuni:

Nr. 
Cat.: Dimensiune

Bucăți 
pe 

pachet
Nr. 

Cat.: Dimensiune
Bucăți

pe 
pachet

030 16 x 20 x 0,8 mm 1 046 100 x 100 x 2 mm 1
031 22 x 32 x 0,8 mm 1 047 100 x 125 x 2 mm 1
032 32 x 42 x 0,8 mm 1 048 125 x 175 x 2 mm 1
035 16 x 20 x 0,3 mm 1 049 125 x 200 x 2 mm 1
036 22 x 32 x 0,3 mm 1 060 25 x 25 x 0,8 mm 1
037 32 x 42 x 0,3 mm 1 061 25 x 50 x 0,8 mm 1
038 20 x 25 x 2 mm 12 062 40 x 60 x 0,8 mm 1
039 20 x 25 x 2 mm 6 063 50 x 50 x 0,8 mm 1
040 25 x 25 x 2 mm 1 064 50 x 100 x 0,8 mm 1
041 25 x 50 x 2 mm 1 065 75 x 75 x 0,8 mm 1
042 40 x 60 x 2 mm 1 066 100 x 100 x 0,8 mm 1
043 50 x 50 x 2 mm 1 067 100 x 125 x 0,8 mm 1
044 50 x 100 x 2 mm 1 068 125 x 175 x 0,8 mm 1
045 75 x 75 x 2 mm 1 069 125 x 200 x 0,8 mm 1

Simboluri utilizate:

Nr. lot Nr. catalog Data
de fabricație

Data
expirării

Sterilizat cu radiații 
gamma

De unică
folosință

A nu se resteriliza Nu utilizați dacă 
ambalajul este 

deteriorat

Citiți prospectul 
înainte de utilizare

Limite de tempe-
ratură

A se feri de lumina 
soarelui

Organism notificat 
ITC Zlin, a.s., 

Republica Cehă

© 1.1.2015 Hypro s.r.o.

M

MHypro-Sorb® РУССКИЙ 
Способ употребления

бифазная биологически резорбтивная 
матрикс-мембрана для направленной 
тканевой и костной регенерации
Общие информационные данные
Биологически совместимый ателоколлаген и способ его приготовле-
ния разработаны научно-исследовательским коллективом фирмы 
Hypro o.o.o. Эти медицинские продукты производятся по технологии 
данной фирмы, защищенной зарегистрированным патентом номер  
276891, выданным  31 декабря 1992 года. Hypro-Sorb M является ре-
зультатом многолетнего опыта и интенсивного научно-исследователь-
ского сотрудничества сотрудников фирм Hypro o.o.o. и Bioimplon GmbH.  
Hypro-Sorb M – это ателоколлаген типа И крупного рогатого скота в 
форме несетчатой мембраны, которая была специально изготовлена, 
очищена и химически модифицирована по защищенной патентом 
технологии фирмы Hypro s.r.o. Речь идет о биологически совместимом, 
апирогенном материале, который сохраняет стерильность в течение 5 
лет и после пересадки полностью рассасывается в живой ткани.
Обладая превосходными  качествами,  Hypro-Sorb M является также 
весьма эффективно действующим кровеостанавливающим (гемо-
статическим) средством. Hypro-Sorb М обладает весьма хорошей 
тканевой переносимостью. Речь идет о средстве неиммуногенном,  
резорбтивном и поддерживающем процесс заживления. Hypro-Sorb M 
полностью биологически рассасывается в срок до 6 месяцев.
Взаимодействие
Hypro-Sorb М обладает специфической активностью к тромбоцитам 
и индуцирует высвобождение  коагуляционных факторов, которые 
наряду с факторами кровяной плазмы поддерживают образование 
фибрина. К другим механизмам тканевого взаимодействия данного 
средства принадлежат подавление колагенолитической активности 
раневого экссудата, поддержка грануляции, эпителизации, поддерж-
ка заживления мягких тканей и направленная тканевая регенерация 
(Guided Tissue Regeneration – GTR). Hypro-Sorb M является превосход-
ным средством для направленной регенерации (возрождения) кост-
ной ткани (Guided Bone Regeneration – GBR), благодаря массивному 
выделению факторов роста (TGF и PDGF) из высококонцентрированных 
тромбоцитов. TGF и PDGF являются натуральными пептидами, вклю-
чающими механизм размножения клеток и костной регенерации.
Свойства
• 99,9% коллаген типа I, избавленный от телопептида.
• Специально разработанная двухслойная мембрана толщиной в  0,8мм
 представляет собой превосходную матрицу (основу) из коллагена
 типа I для слияния костной ткани на грубой пористой стороне
 матрицы, а также  для прилипания и заживления мягкой ткани на ее
 гладкой стороне.
• Высокая степень тканевой совместимости с отличными свойствами
 раневого заживления.
• Быстрая адаптация к дефекту под влиянием гидрофильной способ-
 ности средства.
• Пониженный риск раскрытия  (незаживления) раны, благодаря 
 специально разработанной матрице толщиной в 0,8 мм.
• Возможность фиксации наложением зажимов или хирургических швов.
• Функция барьера длится в течение достаточно продолжительного 
 периода, а материал полностью биологически рассасывается
 в течение 6-ти месяцев.
• В результате биологического рассасывания отпадает необходимость 
 второй операции по поводу извлечения мембраны.
• Безопасность ателоколлагена доказана на основе клинического
 опыта, который широко отражен в научной литературе.
• Hypro-Sorb M является матрицей двойной стерилизации.
• Грубая и гладкая стороны незаменимо различимы по внешнему виду.
Группа показаний
Направленная  тканевая регенерация / Направленная регенерация 
кости, Гемостатическое средство
НТР/НРК
Направленная  тканевая регенерация (НТР) в настоящее время стала 
не только основной терапевтической процедурой при лечении костных
дефектов периодонта, но также и при костных дефектах, сопрово-
ждающих периимплантит, при увеличительных процедурах в пери-
од, предшествующий всаживанию имплантатов. В данных случаях 
применяется метод направленной регенерация кости (НРК). Метод 
направленной тканевой регенерации (Guided Tissue Regeneration - 
GTR), начало применения которого восходит к половине 80-ых лет 
20-го века, становится весьма важным компонентом практического 
лечения периодонта. На основании результатов исследований было 
обнаружено, что с помощью барьерной мембраны можно препят-
ствовать врастанию эпителизационных клеток или фибробластов в 
костный дефект и, тем самым, обеспечить реконструкцию постепенно 
прирастающей костной ткани. Эта концепция применялась при лече-
нии дефектов периодонта. Мембрана служила для изоляции дефекта 
периодонта с целью реконструкции цементирующего компонента зуб-
ной ткани, связочного аппарата периодонта и челюстной кости. 
В ходе массового применения зубных имплантатов было обнаружено, 
что концепция НТР применима также при лечении костных дефектов 
около имплантата. В данных случаях наложение мембраны препят-
ствует врастанию фибробластов в костный дефект и обеспечивает 
достаточное время для реконструкции костных клеток, независимо 
от того, будет ли она протекать спонтанным образом или в комбина-
ции с подходящим увеличительным средством. В настоящее время с 
помощью метода НТР стала практически осуществимой именно такая 
реконструкция костной опорной ткани,  которая создает оптимальные 
условиях для всаживания имплантата.
Показания
Мембраны на основе средства Hypro-Sorb M  применяются в челюст-
ной хирургии и имплантологии по следующим показаниям:
• Цистектомия
• Сегментарное наращивание альвеолярного отростка
• Повышение донной части носовой пазухи
• Резекция верхушки корня зуба
• Заполнение альвеол после устранения в условиях практической
 хирургической обработки в предпротетический период
• Периимплантаты
• Лечение раздвоения
• Расщепление ротовых и небных костей
Противопоказания
Во избежание понижения прочности клеевого соединения не допуска-
ется вкладывание средства Hypro-Sorb M в участки костных перело-
мов, соединительная стыковка которых происходят с применением 
акрилонитриловых клеев. 
 Предупреждение

Hypro-Sorb M поставляется в стерильной форме. Перед 
открытием упаковки следует проверить ее целостность. Hypro-Sorb М 

M
нельзя применять в случае повреждения упаковки, которое обнаружимо 
путем осмотра! После открытия неупотребленный материал повторно 
стерилизовать нельзя.
Неблагоприятное воздействие
У лиц с повышенной чувствительностью к белкам крупного рогатого 
скота не исключено возникновение аллергической реакции к имплан-
тированному средству Hypro-Sorb М, хотя ее проявление в клинических 
условиях до сих пор не отмечалось. 
Методика применения
1. Hypro-Sorb М с помощью ножниц подгоняется на требуемый размер.
2. Мембрана должна перекрывать края дефекта как минимум на 2-3 мм
 для достижения полного покрытия кости и во избежание бокового
 врастания гингивальной ткани.
3. Полость дефекта далее заполняется костным заменителем, если его 
 применение показано.
4. Мембрана Hypro-Sorb M накладывается на дефект гладкой стороной 
 вверх и придерживается на месте соразмерным давлением. Насыще-
 ние мембраны кровью и экссудатом позволяет ее совершенным обра-
 зом приспособить характеру поверхности кости. В случае более слож-
 ных дефектов мембрану можно стабилизировать скрепками.
5. Клапаны пришиваются непосредственно над мембраной, но без на-
 пряжения (например, при наложении простого или матрацевидного
 шва). Рана должна быть полностью закрыта.
6. В ходе заживления на раневую поверхность нельзя допускать влияние
 какого-либо напряжения со стороны протеза или ощупывания. Соблю-
 дение интенсивной гигиены ротовой полости следует заменить анти-
 бактериальным полосканием (например, хлоргексидином) в течение, 
 приблизительно, 3 (трех) недель.
 Терапия антибиотиками может быть предписана по решению врача.
Медицинское обслуживание в послеоперационный период
В случае открытия раны и открытия мембраны рекомендуется провести
обыкновенную антимикробную обработку. Мембрану извлекать не сле-
дует. Скорость резорбции можно увеличить посредством таких внешних 
факторов влияния как минерализация (соленость) воды и т.д. Свойства 
коллагена могут благоприятно влиять на ускорение заживления даже в 
случае открытой раны. 
Состав
Hypro-Sorb М является чистым неискусственным (кристаллическим на 
99,9%) абсорбируемым (всасываемым) ателоколлагеном крупного ро-
гатого скота  (99,9% коллаген типа I без телопептидов). 
Срок использования
Дата экспирации напечатана на каждой отдельной упаковке. Hypro-Sorb M
нельзя использовать после даты экспирации.
Складирование
Hypro-Sorb М необходимо сохранять при температурах от -25°C до 
+50°C в сухом месте без испарений летучих растворителей, а также вне 
влияния прямого воздействия солнечных лучей.
Безопасная ликвидация
Остатки средства Hypro-Sorb M следует ликвидировать вместе с 
больничными отходами. 
Kлассификация
Hypro-Sorb M представляет собой медицинское средство класса III.
Ответственный всемирный дистрибутор
Bioimplon GmbH, Friedrich-List-Str. 27, 35398 Giessen, Германия, Европа 
Телефон +49 641-68681123, Факс +49 641-68681124, www.bioimplon.de, 
электронная почта: info@bioimplon.de.
Ответственный производитель
Hypro s. r. o. (О.О.О.), дом № 137, почт. индекс 763 61 Komárov, Чешская 
республика, Е.С., тел. +420 577159727, факс +420 577159724, www.hypro.cz.
Размеры
Hypro-Sorb M выпускается серийно при следующем обозначении продукта:

Кат.
№

Размер
продукта

Штук в 
упаков-

ке
Кат.

№
Размер

продукта
Штук в 
упаков-

ке

030 16 x 20 x 0,8 мм 1 046 100 x 100 x 2 мм 1
031 22 x 32 x 0,8 мм 1 047 100 x 125 x 2 мм 1
032 32 x 42 x 0,8 мм 1 048 125 x 175 x 2 мм 1
035 16 x 20 x 0,3 мм 1 049 125 x 200 x 2 мм 1
036 22 x 32 x 0,3 мм 1 060 25 x 25 x 0,8 мм 1
037 32 x 42 x 0,3 мм 1 061 25 x 50 x 0,8 мм 1
038 20 x 25 x 2 мм 12 062 40 x 60 x 0,8 мм 1
039 20 x 25 x 2 мм 6 063 50 x 50 x 0,8 мм 1
040 25 x 25 x 2 мм 1 064 50 x 100 x 0,8 мм 1
041 25 x 50 x 2 мм 1 065 75 x 75 x 0,8 мм 1
042 40 x 60 x 2 мм 1 066 100 x 100 x 0,8 мм 1
043 50 x 50 x 2 мм 1 067 100 x 125 x 0,8 мм 1
044 50 x 100 x 2 мм 1 068 125 x 175 x 0,8 мм 1
045 75 x 75 x 2 мм 1 069 125 x 200 x 0,8 мм 1

Использованные символы

№
партии

Каталожный № Дата изготов-
ления

Дата истечения 
срока годности

Стерилизовано 
гамма-излуче-

нием

Препарат 
медицинского 

назначения 
одноразовый!

Стерилизацию не 
повторять

При поврежден-
ной упаковке не 

применять

Внимательно 
прочитать ин-

струкцию-вкла-
дыш

Ограничение 
температуры

Предохраняйте от 
солнца

Нотифицирован-
ное лицо АО ИТЦ 
Злин, Чешская 

Республика
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Hypro-Sorb® MAGYAR 
Használati utasítás

kétfázisú, biológiailag felszívódó mátrix
irányított szövet és csontregenerációhoz
Általános információk
A biokompatibilis atelokollagén és gyártási technológiája a Hypro s.r.o. kuta-
tóinak az eredménye, a Hypro s.r.o. szabadalmaztatott technológiája, melyet 
a 276891 számú, 1992. december 31-ai bejegyzésű, jóváhagyott szabadalom 
véd. A Hypro-Sorb M a Hypro s.r.o illetve a Bioimplon GmbH kutatási csapat 
sokéves tapasztalatának és intenzív kutatási együttműködésének eredménye; 
a Hypro-Sorb M szarvasmarha eredetű, I-es típusú, nem-keresztkötött memb-
rán, mely a Hypro s.r.o. szabadalmaztatott technológiájával speciálisan ké-
szítenek, megtisztítanak és kémiailag módosítanak; anyaga biokompatibilis, 
pirogénmentes, 5 évig steril és beültetve teljesen felszívódó. A Hypro-Sorb M 
kiváló tuljdonságain kívül egy nagyon hatásos vérzéscsillapító; a szövetben jól 
tolerált.  A Hypro-Sorb M nem-immunogén, felszívódő és erősíti a gyógyulási 
folyamatokat; a Hypro-Sorb M teljesen felszívódik 6 hónap alatt.

Aktivitás
A Hypro-Sorb M-nek specifikus hatása van a trombocitákra, és véralvadási fak-
torokat aktivál, mely a plazmakötő faktorokkal együtt segíti a fibrinképződést. 
Egyéb szöveti köcsönhatásai:a sebváladékok kollagenolitikus tevékenységé-
nek gátlása, a granuláció és hámosodás elősegítése valamint a lágyszövet gyó-
gyulásának segítése illetve az irányított szövetregeneráció. A Hypro-Sorb M
kiválóan segíti az irányított csontregenerációt (GBR), mivel nagyszámú növe-
kedési faktort (TGF-et és PDGF-et) szabadít fel az erősen koncentrált trombo-
citákból. A TGF és PDGF természetes peptidek, melyek felelősek a sejtproliferá-
ció és a csontregeneráció kiváltásáért.

Tulajdonságok
• 99,9%-ban I-es típusú, telopeptidmentes kollagén.
• A speciálisan kifejlesztett 0,8 mm átmérőjű kétfázisos membrán kiváló kö-
 zeget biztosít az I-es típusú kollagénnak a csontintegrációhoz a durva, poró-
 zus oldalon, és a lágyszöveti tapadásához és gyógyulásához a sima felületén.
• Magasfokú biokompatibilitás kiváló sebgyógyulási jellemzőkkel.
• Hidrofil tulajdonsága révén könnyen alkalmazkodik a sebhez.
• A sebszétnyílás csökkent kockázata a speciálisan kifejlesztett 0,8 mm vastag
 mátrixnak köszönhetően.
• Tűvel és varratanyaggal rögzíthető.
• A barrier funkciója megfelelően hosszútávú, és 6 hónapon belül teljesen fel-
 szívódik.
• A felszívódás miatt nem szükséges második beavatkozás membrán eltávolí-
 tás céljából.
• Az atelokollagén biztonságossága jól dokumentált és klinikai tapasztalat
 igazolja.
• A Hypro-Sorb M kettős, steril mátrix.
• Összetéveszthetetlenül megkülönböztethető durva és sima felület.

Indikációs csoport
Irányított szövetregeneráció / Irányított Csontregenerációként, Vérzéscsillapító

GTR/GBR
Az irányított szövetregeneráció (guided tissue regeneration – GTR) alapvető 
terápiás eljárássá vált napjainkra, nem csupán periodontális csonthiányok, 
hanem csont- és periimplantáris hiányok kezelésére is, továbbá augmentációs 
eljárásokban is implantátum behelyezése előtt, melyre utóbbi esetben Irányí-
tott Csontregenerációként (Guided Bone Regeneration – GBR) hivatkoznak. 
Az irányított szövetregeneráció (guided tissue regeneration – GTR) módszere, 
mely a 80-as évek közepén indult el, a parodontológia fontos részévé vált. A 
kutatási eredmények azt mutatják, hogy a membránbarrierek segítségével 
megakadályozható a hámsejtek vagy fibroblasztok behatolása a csonthiány-
ba, ezáltal lehetővé teszi a csontszövet fokozatos növekedését és rekonstrukci-
óját. Ezt az eljárást a periodontális hiányok gyógyítására vezették be. A barrier 
segítette a csonthiány izolálását, mely afogcement, a fogak körüli szalagos 
összeköttetések és a csont rekonstrukcióját eredményezte.
A fogpótálsok széleskörű használata során nyilvánvalóvá vált, hogy a GTR hat-
hatós módszer a pótlás körüli csonthiányok gyógyítására. Ezekben az esetek-
ben a membrán megakadályozza a fibroblasztok behatolását a csonthiányba, 
és a csontsejteknek megfelelő idő jut a regenerálódásra, spontán módon, vagy 
hatásfokozó szer segítségével. A GTR segítségével mára lehetővé vált, hogy a 
csontszövet olyan módon regenerálódjon, hogy optimális feltételek teremtőd-
jenek a pótlás behelyezésére.

Javallatok
A Hypro-Sorb M-et membránt az arc és- állcsontsebészetben valamint az imp-
lantológiában használják az alábbi célokra:
• Cystectomia
• Az alveoláris csontszövet szegmentális növekedése
• Arcüreg emelés
• Gyökércsúcs rezekció 
• Rezekciót követő alveolus-feltöltés a protetikai sebészeti gyakorlatban
• Periimplantáris pótlások
• Furkációs kezelés
• Nyúlajak és farkastorok

Ellenjavallat
A Hypro-Sorb M nem használható csonttörések belsejében akrilátos ragasztó-
anyagokkal egyszerre, mivel ez csökkenti a kötésszilárdságot.

 Figyelmeztetés
 A Hypro-Sorb M steril. Felnyitás előtt ellenőrizze a csomagolás 

eredetiségét. Ne használja, ha a csomagolást felnyitották. A felhasználatlan 

Hypro-Sorb M nem sterilizálható újra. 

Mellékhatások
A Hypro-Sorb M Immunogenocitását eddig nem mutatták ki. Ugyanakkor szar-
vasmarha eredetű termékekkel szembeni ismert allergia esetén kerülendő.

Kezelési utasítások
1. A Hypro-Sorb M-et olló segítségével a kívánt méretre kell vágni.
2. A membránnak a hiány falait a csont teljes gyógyulása és az ínyszövet ol-
 dalirányú benövésének megakadályozása érdekében legalább 2-3 mm-mel
 át kell fednie.
3. Indokolt esetben a hiány üregét ezt követően lazán megtöltjük csontpót-
 ló anyaggal, pl. Hypro-Oss-szal.
4. A Hypro-Sorb M-et a hiányra felhelyezzük, majd finoman nyomva tartjuk.
 A membrán gyors telítődése vérrel és  exudátummal lehetővé teszi a
 csontfelszínhez történő tökéletes alkalmazkodást. További, tűkkel történő
 stabilizáció lehet indokolt összetett hiányok esetén.
5. A füleket feszülésmentesen (pl. egyszeri varratokkal, matracvarratokkal)
 szorosan a membránra varrjuk. Amikor csak lehetséges, a sebnek teljesen
 zárva kell lennie.
6. A gyógyulási stádium alatt a seb területét kímélni kell a protézis nyomá-
 sától vagy érintéstől. Az intenzív szájhigiénát az első 3 hét alatt antibak-
 teriális öblítéssel kell helyettesíteni (pl. klórhexidnnel). Az antibiotikus
 terápiát az orvos saját megítélése szerint írja elő. 

Posztoperatív kezelés
Sebszétnyílás esetén, melyben a membrán is exponálódik, a szokásos an-
timikrobális óvintézkedések megtétele javasolt. A membrán eltávolítására 
nincs szükség. A felszívódás felgyorsulhat külső hatások, pl. nyál stb. hatásá-
ra. A kollagén tulajdonságai elősegíthetik a szétnyílt seb gyors gyógyulását.

Összetétel
Ez a termék egy természetesen tiszta, kristályos, felszívódó, steril, szarvas-
marha eredetű (99,9%-ban I-es típusú, telopeptid-mentes) atelokollagén.

Szavatossági idő
A szavatossági idő minden egyes csomagoláson fel van tüntetve. A termék 
biztonságos 5 évig.

Tárolási körülmények
A Hypro-Sorb M száraz helyen tárolandó, normális hőmérsékleten. A Hy-
pro-Sorb M- nem károsul -25°C/-13°F és +50°C/+122°F között. Közvetlen 
napfénytől óvni kell.

Biztonságos ártalmatlanítás 
A fennmaradó Hypro-Sorb M-et a kórházi hulladékkal együtt kell kidobni. 

Besorolás
A Hypro-Sorb M egy III. besorolású gyógyászati termék.

Felelős forgalmazó világszerte
Bioimplon GmbH, Friedrich-List-Str. 27, 35398 Giessen, Németország, Európa,
Telefon: +49 641-68681123, fax +49 641-68681124, www.bioimplon.de, 
e-mail: info@bioimplon.de.

Felelős gyártó
Hypro s.r.o., No. 137, 763 61 Komárov, Cseh Köztársaság, E.U.,
Telefon: +420 577159727, fax +420 577159724, www.hypro.cz.

Csomagolási méretek
A Hypro-Sorb M kétfázisú mátrix a következő méretekben kapható:

Kat.
sz.: Méret Darab-

szám
Kat.
sz.: Méret Darab-

szám
030 16 x 20 x 0,8 mm 1 046 100 x 100 x 2 mm 1
031 22 x 32 x 0,8 mm 1 047 100 x 125 x 2 mm 1
032 32 x 42 x 0,8 mm 1 048 125 x 175 x 2 mm 1
035 16 x 20 x 0,3 mm 1 049 125 x 200 x 2 mm 1
036 22 x 32 x 0,3 mm 1 060 25 x 25 x 0,8 mm 1
037 32 x 42 x 0,3 mm 1 061 25 x 50 x 0,8 mm 1
038 20 x 25 x 2 mm 12 062 40 x 60 x 0,8 mm 1
039 20 x 25 x 2 mm 6 063 50 x 50 x 0,8 mm 1
040 25 x 25 x 2 mm 1 064 50 x 100 x 0,8 mm 1
041 25 x 50 x 2 mm 1 065 75 x 75 x 0,8 mm 1
042 40 x 60 x 2 mm 1 066 100 x 100 x 0,8 mm 1
043 50 x 50 x 2 mm 1 067 100 x 125 x 0,8 mm 1
044 50 x 100 x 2 mm 1 068 125 x 175 x 0,8 mm 1
045 75 x 75 x 2 mm 1 069 125 x 200 x 0,8 mm 1

Használt szimbólumok

Tételszám Katalógus szám Gyártási dátum Lejárati idő

Gamma-sugárzás-
sal sterilizálva

Csak egyszeri
használatra

Ne sterilizálja újra Ne használja, ha a 
csomagolás sérült

Kérjük, használat 
előtt olvassa el a 

betegtájékoztatót

Hőmérséklet 
korlátozás

Tartsa távol a 
napfénytől

Értesített szerv:
ITC Zlin, a.s., 
Csehország
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